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BIBLIOGRAPHY OF
AMERICAN NEWSPAPERS, 1690-1820.

Parr IX: NEW YORK (M-W).
EXCEPTING NEW YORK CITY

COMPILED BY CLARENCE S. BRIGHAM

The following bibliography attempts, first, to present a
historical sketch of every newspaper printed in the United
States from 1690 to 1820; secondly, to locate all files found in
the various libraries of the country; and thirdly, to give a
complete check list of the issues in the library of the American
‘Antiquarian Society.

The historical sketch of each paper gives the title, the date
of establishment, the name of the editor or publisher, the fre-
quency of issue and the date of discontinuance. It also
attempts to give the exact date of issue when a change in title
or name of publisher or frequency of publication occurs.

In locating files to be found in various libraries, no at-

-+ tempt is made ‘to list every issue. In the case of common
papers which are to be found in many libraries, only the longer
files are noted, with a description of their completeness. Rare
newspapers, which are known by only a few scattered issues,
are minutely listed.

The check list of the issues in the library of the American
Antiquarian Society follows the style of the Library of Con-
gress ‘“Check List of Eighteenth Century Newspapers,” and
records all supplements, missing issues and mutilations.

The arrangement is alphabetical by States and towns.
Towns are placed according to their present State location.
For convenience of alphabetization, the initial “The’” in the
titles of papers is disregarded. Papers are considered to be of

]
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folio size, unless otherwise stated. There are no abbreviations
except in the names of the libraries where files are located, and
these should be easily understood. A superior italic “m” is
used in the listing of the Society’s files to signify mutilated
copy. The bibliography includes only newspapers, and does
not list magazines; the distinction has sometimes been difficult
to draw, but the test has generally been the inclusion of current
news. Neither in the historical sketches nor in the listing of
files is any account taken of the existence of the paper after
1820. a

All files, except in a few instances, have been personally
examined by the compiler of this list, and the facts stated have
been drawn from an inspection of the papers themselves and
not based on secondary authorities.

The bibliography will be published in the Proceedings in
about twelve installments, after which the material will be
gathered into a volume, with a historical introduction, ae-
knowledgment of assistance rendered, and a comprehensive
index of titles and names of printers. Reprints of each in-
stallment will not be made, nor will the names of papers or
printers be indexed in the Proceedings. Since the material
will all be held in type until after the printing of the final in-
stallment, the compiler will welcome additions and corrections.
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[Malone] Franklin Telegraph, 1820+-.

Weekly. Established Aug. 31, 1820, by Francis
Burnap, with the title of “Franklin Telegraph.”
Wead Lib., Malone, has Sept. 7-Dec. 28, 1820.

A[Manlius] Derne Gazette, 1806 - 1807.

Established at Manlius by Abraham Romeyn in July,
1806, at which time the effort was made to change the
name of the village from Manlius to Derne. It was dis-
continued in a little over a year. (Munsell, “Typo-
graphical Miscellany,”” pp. 102, 105, and J. V. H. Clark,
“Onondaga”, vol. 2, p. 222). No copy located.

[Manlius] Herald of the Times, 1808 - 1809.

Weekly. Established in May, 1808, judging from the
date of the only issue located, that of Jan. 31, 1809, pub-
lished by Leonard Kellogg, with the title of “Herald of
the Times”. (J. V. H. Clark, in his “Onondaga”, 1849,
vol. 2, p. 222, states that it was established May 24, 1808).
In 1809, before July 18, the title was changed to “Manlius
Times”’, which see.

A. A. S. has:

1809. Jan, 31.

[Manlius] Onondaga Herald, 1818.

Weekly. Established Oct. 28, 1818, by Daniel Clark,
with the title of “The Onondaga Herald”, in continuation
of the “Manlius Times” (J. V. H. Clark “Onondaga”,
vol. 2, p. 223).: No copy located.

[Manlius] Spirit of the Press, 1816-1817.

The “Columbian Gazette”, Utica, Jan. 7, 1817, states
that ““A republican paper, under this title, ‘Spirit of the
Press’, has been commenced at Manlius, by S. H. Moore”.
No copy located.
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Manlius Times, 1809 -1818.

Weekly. A continuation, without change of number-
ing, of the “Herald of the Times.” The change of title
occured during the first part of the year 1809, the earliest
issue located being that of July 18, 1809, vol. 2, no. 61,
published by Leonard Kellogg, with the title of “Manhus
Times.” ‘At some time between 1814 and 1817, Daniel
Clark was evidently admitted to the firm, as the “ Auburn
Gazette” of May 28, 1817, records the death, upon May
22, of Leonard Kellogg, of Kellogg & Clark, publishers of
the “Manlius Times.” J. V. H. Clark, in his “Onon-
daga,” 1849, vol. 2, p. 223, states that the paper was
successively issued by James Beardsley, Seneca Hale and
Daniel Clark, and that on Oct. 28, 1818, the title was
changed to “Onondaga Herald.” The list of New York
newspapers of Jan. 1, 1818 (Munsell, “Typographical
Miscellany,” p. 132) lists the paper as published by
D. C. Clark. 4

N. Y. Pub. Lib. has July 18, 1809; Sept. 8, 1812; June
29, 1813; Mar. 8, 1814. Harvard has Apr. 20, 1813.
Buffalo Hist. Soc. has Jan. 4, 1814. A. A.S. has:

1810. Jan. 9.
Apr. 3.
May 15.
June 19.
July 17, 24.
Sept. 18.

1811. Mar. 12, 19.
June 25.
July 30.
Aug. 6.

1818. Extra: Jan. 31.

[Martinsburgh] Black River Gazette, 1807 - 1808.

Weekly. Established Mar. 10, 1807, by James B.
Robbins, with the title of the “Black River Gazette” and
continued a year (see F. B. Hough, History of Lewis
County, 1860, p. 284). No copy located.
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[Mayville] Chautauque Eagle, 1819 1820.

Weekly. Established May 15, 1819, by Rlobert] I
Curtis, with the title of “The Chautauque Eagle.”” The
" last issue located is that of Apr. 4, 1820, vol. 1, no. 47.
Prendergast Lib., Jamestown, N. Y., bas May 15,
1819 - Apr. 4, 1820.

[Montgomery] Independent Republican, 1813 -1816.

Weekly. Established Jan. 26, 1813, by Luther Pratt,
with the title of “Independent Republican.” The last
Montgomery issue located is that of Oct. 8, 1816, vol. 4,
no. 30. On Oct. 21, 1816, an agreement was signed by
which a group of proprietors residing in Goshen purchased
the paper and transferred it to Goshen, where it was con-
tinued without change of title or volume numbering.
The original agreement is in the possession of Frank
Drake, of Goshen, N. Y. For further issues see under
Goshen.

Newburgh Lib. has June 15-Oct. 5, 1813; Jan. 4-Feb.
22, 1814. Frank Drake, Goshen, has Oct. 31, 1813; Mar.
21, 1815; Oct. 8, 1816. A. A. S. has:

1813. Jan. 26.

1814, Nov. 157,

1816. July 30.
Aug. 13.

[Montgomery] Orange County Repubhcan, 1806, see under
Wardsbridge.

[Morrisville] Madison Cognty Gazette, 1817-1818.

Weekly. Established in May, 1817, according to the
issue of Apr. 23, 1818, vol. 1, no. 47, published by John
B. Johnson & Son, at Morris Flats, with the title of
“Madison County Gazette.” French, in the“ Gazetteer
of New York,”” 1860, p. 389, says that it was established
at Peterboro in May, 1817, by John B. Johnson & Son,
with the title of “The Gazette and Madison County
Advertiser,” removed to Morrisville in 1819, and discon-
tinued in 1822. The list of newspapers of Jan. 1, 1818
(Munsell, “Typographical Miscellany,” p. 132), records




. 68 American Antiquarian Society. " [Apr.,

the “Madison Gazette’’ as published by John B. Johnson
& Son at Hamilton.
N. Y. Pub. Lib. has Apr. 23, 1818.

Moscow Advertiser and Genesee Farmer, 1817-1820-.

" Established in 1817 by Hezekiah Ripley and continued
‘by him until after 1820 (Follett, “Press of Western New
York,” p. 62). In a record of newspapers.of Jan. 1,
1818, it is listed as the ‘“Genesee Farmer” (Munsell,
“Typographical Miscellany,” p. 133). No copy located.

Mount Pleasant] Impartial Gazette, 1800.

Weekly. Established July 15, 1800, judging from the
date of the only issue located, that of July 22, 1800, vol. 1
no. 2, published by Russel Canfield, with the title of
“Impartial Gazette,” Canfield printed at Mount Pleas-
ant in 1800 and 1801. ‘

Conn. Hist. Soc. has July 22, 1800.

[Mount Pleasant] Westchester Herald, 1818-1820+. -
Weekly. Established Jan. 15, 1818, with the title of
“Westchester Herald, and Farmers’ Register,” printed
by J{ ] A. Cameron, for S[tephen] Addington.  Ac-
cording to the imprint, it was published in the town of
Mount -Pleasant, but in the village of Sing-Sing.
With the issue of Feb. 17, 1818, it was published by
Stephen Addington and printed by S[tephen] Marshall.
With the issue of Feb. 24, 1818, the title was shortened to
“Westchester Herald.” With the issue of Oct. 19, 1819,
the paper was printed by S. Marshall for the Proprietor
[Joshua Brooks]. With the issue of Dec. 28, 1819, it was
printed and published by Stephen Marshall and was so
continued until after 1820.
N. Y. Hist. Soc. has Jan. 28, 1818- Dec 26, 1820.
A. A. S has:
1818. Jan. 15 to Dec. 29.
Mutilated: June 16, Sept. 8, Oct. 6.
1819, Jan. 5 to Dec. 28.
Mutilated: Dec. 28.
Missing: Nov. 2.
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1820. Jan. 4 to Dec. 26.

Mutilated: Jan. 4, 11, Feb. 15, Apr. 25, June
13, 20, July 25, Sept. 5, 12, Oct. 10.

New Hartford, see under Whitestown Gazette, 1793.

New-Windsor Gazette, 1797 -1799.

Weekly. Established Nov. 14, 1797, judging from the
date of the earliest issue located, that of Jan. 16, 1798,
vol. 1, no. 10, published by Jacob Schultz & Abraham
Lott, with the title of “The New-Windsor Gazette.”
In 1799 it was discontinued and removed to Newburgh,
where it was re-established as “The Orange County
Gazette.” »

Newburgh Free Lib. has Jan. 16, 1798. Harvard has
Aug. 28, 1798, '

{Newburgh] Mirror, 1797-1799.

Weekly. Established in September, 1797, judging
from the date of the earliest issue located, that of Oct. 15,
1798, vol. 2, no. 3, published by Philip Van Horne, with
the title of “The Mirror.” In November, 1798, the
paper was transferred to J[oseph] W. Barber. The last
issue located is that of July 9, 1799, vol. 2, no. 42.

Newburgh Free Lib. has Oct. 22, 1798; May 28, June
4-July 9, 1799. Harvard has May 28, 1799. A. A. S.
has:

1798. Oct. 15, 22.
Nov. 26.
Dec. 10. °

[Newburgh] Orange County Gazette, 1799.
Weekly. Established Dec. 17, 1799, judging from the
date of the only issue located, that of Dec. 31, 1799, vol.
1, no. 3, published by J[acob] Schultz, and J[oseph] W.
Barber, with the title of “The Orange County Gazette.”
N. Y. Pub. Lib. has Dec. 31, 1799.
[Newburgh] Orange County Gazette, 1819.

Weekly. A continuation, without change of volume
numbering, of the “QOrange County Gazette’ of Goshen.
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“The paper was removed from Goshen to Newburgh in

1818 or 1819, and the only issue located is that of Nov.
22, 1819, vol 12, no. 36, entitled “The Orange County
Gazette, and Newburgh Public ‘Advertiser,” of quarto
size, but without publisher’s name or imprint.

N. Y. Pub. Lib. has Nov. 22, 1819.

[Newburgh] Orange County Patriot, 1811-1812, see under.
Goshen.

Newburgh Packet, 1793 -1795.

Weekly. Established in December, 1793, judging
from the date of the earliest issue located, that of Feb. 3,
1795, vol. 2, no. 62, published by Lucius Carey, with the
title of ““The Newburgh Packet.” The last issue located
is that of Apr. 21, 1795, vol. 2, no. 73. Carey removed
to Geneva in 1796. ‘

Albany Inst. has Feb. 3-Apr. 21, 1795.

[Newburgh] Political Index, 1806 - 1820+.

Weekly. Established Apr. 17, 1806, judging from the
date of the earliest issue located, that of May 1, 1806,
vol. 1, no. 3, published by Ward M. Gazlay, with the
title of “Political Index.” Continued by Gazlay until
after 1820.

Newburgh Free Lib. has May 8, 1806 - Dec. 15, 1812;
Apr. 27, Aug. 31, Nov. 23, 1813; Jan. 4, Mar.-15, May 24,
June 7, Nov. 1, 1814; July 18, 1815; May 7-July 23,
Aug. 20, Sept. 3, 17-Oct. 22, Nov. 26-Dec. 31, 1816;
Jan. 7, 1817 - Dec. 26, 1820. N. Y. Pub. Lib. has May 1,
1806-May 21, 1807. Harvard has Sept. 4-18, Oct. 16,
1806. N. Y. Hist. Soc. has Feb. 5, 1811-Apr. 6, 1813.
Albany Inst. has Mar. 29, 1809; Mar. 13, 1810; Mar. 26,
Apr. 23, 1811; Jan. 7, 14, July 14, Nov. 24, 1812; Mar.
15, 1814. Lib. Congress has Jan. 4-July 25, Oct. 31~
Dec. 26, 1820. A. A. 8. has: -

1806. Apr. 17 to Dec. 25.
Mutilated: May 22, July 3, 24, 31, Aug. 7,
21, Sept. 11, Oct. 9, Nov. 6.
Missing: Apr. 17, 24.
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1807. Jan. 1 to Dec. 30.
Mutilated: Jan. 8, 22, Feb. 12, 26, Mar.
19, Apr. 30, May 7, 14, 28, June 3, 24,
July 1, 15, 22, 29, Sept. 2-Oct. 7.
Missing: Feb. 19, Oct. 14 - Dec. 30.
Feb. 17.
June 22.

Mar. 8.

Aug. 27.
Sept. 3, 10, 17.
Oct. 1, 15, 22, 29.
Nov. 10.
Dec. 24.
Jan. 21.
Feb. 4, 18.
Mar. 3, 10, 17, 31.
Apr. 7, 14, 21.
May 12.
June 2.
July 7, 14, 21.
Nov. 17.
Deec. 1, 8.
Apr. 20.
Aug. 10.
Oct. 12.
Nov. 2, 16.
Dec. 7, 21.
1814. May 10.
1815. Dec. 12™.
1818. June 16.

[Newburgh] Recorder of the Times, 1803 -1806.
" 'Weekly. Established June 22, 1803, judging from the
date of the earliest issue located, that of Aug. 3, 1803,
vol. 1, no. 7, published by Dennis Coles, with the title of
- “Recorder of the Times.” The last issue located is that
of Aug. 22, 1805, vol. 3, no. 10. Discontinued early in
1806. ‘
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Harvard has May 30, June 20-Nov. 21, 1804, fair;
Jan. 17, Feb. 7-28, May 16, June 6, 20, July 18, Aug. 1,
22, 1805. Newburgh Free Lib. has Aug. 29, 1804;
Carrier’s Address, Jan. 1, 1804. A. A. S. has:

1803. Aug. 3.
1804, Feb. 8.

Newburﬁh Republican, 1811.

Weekly. Established Jan. 15, 1811, judging from the
earliest issue located, that of Feb. 5, 1811, vol. 1, no. 4,
published by Eldad Lewis, with the title of “The New-
burgh Republican.” The last issue located is that of
Mar 12, 1811, vol. 1, no. 9. It was discontinued with the
succeeding issue,and was then combined with the* Orange
County Patriot,” which was removed from Goshen to
Newburgh. See under Goshen—Orange County Patriot.

A. A. S. has:

1811. Feb. 5=,
Mar. 5, 12.

[Newburgh] Rights of Man, 1799 - 1806.

Weekly. Established in November, 1799, judging

. from the date of the earliest issue located, that of Apr. 14,

1800, vol. 1, no. 24, published by Benoni H. Howell, for
Elias Winfield, with the title of “The Rights of Man.”

At some time between Aug. 25 and Oct. 20, 1800, Howell

retired and the paper was printed by Elias Winfield. In
January, 1801, Dennis Coles became the publisher and
started a new volume numbering. In January, 1803, the
paper was transferred to Robert Hinchman, the word
“The” was dropped from the title and a new volume
numbering was again adopted. David Denniston became
editor of the paper soon after April, 1803, although his
name was not given in the imprint, but died Dec. 13,
1803. With the issue of Apr. 9, 1804, Hinchman retired,
and Thomas Wilson became the publisher and continued
the paper to the date of the last issue located, that of
Mar. 13, 1806, vol. 4, no. 10. Wilson went to Pough-
keepsie, to establish “The Farmer,” in April, 1806.
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Newburgh Free Lib. has Apr. 14-28, Oct. 20, 1800;
May 13, 1802; Aug. 15, 1803; Mar. 5, July 23, 1804-
Jan. 14, 1805. Harvard has Aug. 18, 1800; Apr. 12,
1803; Jan. 7, 14, 28, Feb. 4, 25, Mar. 18, Apr. 29, May 6,
June 4, 18, 25, July 9, 16, Aug. 13, 27-0Oct. 9, 23, Nov.
20, Dec. 4, 11, 25, 1805; Jan. 1, 22-Feb. 12, 27, Mar. 13,
1806. N. Y. Pub. Lib. has Nov. 3, 1800. Rutgers Coll.
has Jan. 28, 1805. Adriance Lib., Poughkeepsie, has
Jan. 22, 1806. A. A. S. has:

1801. May 26.

1803. Sept. 12.
Nov. 14.

1804, Jan. 9.
Mar. 5, 12.
Apr. 9.
May 21.
June 11.

1805. Sept. 3.

[Newtown] Investigator, 1819 -1820-.
Weekly. Established in December, 1819, judging from
the date of the earliest issue located, that of Sept. 1, 1821,
vol. 2, no. 88. The publisher was Job Smith (French,
“Gazetteer of New York,” 1860, p. 218). Newtown was
the former name of Elmira.

[Newtown] Telegraph, 1815 -1818.

Weekly. Established in November, 1815, judging
from the date of the first and only issue located, that of
Sept. 9, 1817, vol. 2, no. 45, published at Newtown
Village [now Elmira] by W[illiam] Murphy, with the title
of “The Telegraph.” There is a reference to the Newtown
Telegraph in the ‘“Federal Republican,” Baltimore, of
Sept. 30, 1816. In a list of New York newspapers of Jan.
1, 1818, it is recorded as published by A[ ] & E[ |
Harkness (Munsell, “ Typographical Miscellany, ” p. 132).
The paper was succeeded in 1818 by “The Vedette.”

"N. Y. Pub. Lib. has Sept. 9, 1817.
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[Newtown] Vedette, 1818 1819
Weekly. Established July 4, 1818, ]udgmg from the
date of the earliest issue located, that of Aug. 15, 1818,
vol. 1, no. 7, published by W[illiam] Murphy, with the
title of “The Vedette.” The last issue located is that of
July 10, 1819.
A. A S has:
1818. " Aug. 15™.
1819. July 10.

Norwich Journal, 1816 -1820--.
Weekly, Established Nov. 14,, 1816, by J[ohn] F.
Hubbard, with the title of ““The Norwich Journal " and
so continued until after 1820.
Norwich Journal has Nov. 14, 1816 - Dec. 20, 1820.

[Norwich] Olive Branch, 1808.

Weekly. Removed from Sherburne and established
at Norwich without change of title or volume numbering.
The first issue at Norwich was that of Feb. 13, 1808, vol.
2, no. 91, published by John F. Fairchild & Co., with
the title of “Olive Branch.” The last issue located is
that of Mar. 26, 1808, vol. 2, no. 97.

N. Y. State Lib. has Feb. 13 -Mar. 26, 1808.

[Norwich] Republican Agriculturist, 1818 -1820.

Weekly. Established Dec. 10, 1818, by Thurlow
Weed, with the title of ‘Republican Agriculturist, and
continued by him for about fourteen months (French,
“Gazetteer of New York,” p. 224, and Howell & Tenney,
“““History of Albany County,” p. 373). No copy located.

[Norwich] Telegraph, 1812-1814.
Weekly. Established in August, 1812, judging from
the date of the first and only issue located, that of Jan. .
18, 1814, vol. 2, no. 75, published by James M. Miller,
with the title of “The Telegraph.” -

Municipal Museum, Rochester, has Jan. 18, 1814.
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[Norwich] Volunteer, 1814 -1816.

" Weekly. Established Oct. 4, 1814, with the title of
“The Volunteer,” printed by James M: Miller, for Lot
Clark. The issue of Feb. 7, 1816, vol. 2, no. 71, the last
located, was printed by John Burgess Johnson.

Harvard has Oct. 4, 1814. Lib. Congress has Feb. 7,
1816. '

Ogdensburgh Palladium, 1810-1814.

Weekly. Established Nov. 27, 1810, judging from the
date of the earliest issue located, that of Feb. 19, 1811,
vol. 1, no. 13, published by Kipp & Strong (John C. Kipp
and Timothy C. Strong), with the title of “Ogdensburgh
Palladium, and St. Lawrence Advertiser.” At some
time between Feb. 26 and Apr. 23, 1811, Strong retired
and the paper was published by J. C. & L. Kip (John C.
and L— Kip). Late in 1812, the paper was purchased
and published by John P. Sheldon, who continued it until
1814. .

N. Y. Pub. Lib. has Aug. 13, 1811. A. A. S. has: .

1811. Feb. 19. ‘
Apr. 23.
July 30.

1813. Feb. 3.

[Ogdensburgh] St. Lawrence Gazette, 1815-1820+.

Weekly. Established in December, 1815, judging from
the date of the earliest issue located, that of Dec. 23,
1817, vol. 3, no. 105, published by Strachan & Fairchild,
with the title of “St. Lawrence Gazette.” In a sketch

. of the county press written before 1850 from papers then
in existence, it is stated that the ‘“St. Lawrence Gazette”
was established by David R. Strachan and Platt B.
Fairchild, and was continued by them until aftér 1820
(Munsell, “Typographical Miscellany,” p. 113).

N. Y. Hist. Soc. has Dec. 23, 1817 -Dec. 22, 1818.

[Olean] Hamilton Recorder, see under Hamilton.
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[Onondaga] Gazette, 1816 - 1820--.

Weekly. Established in January, 1816, judging from
the date of the earliest issue located ,that of Apr. 24,1816,
vol. 1, no. 14, published by Evander.Morse, Jun., with
the title of “Gazette; and Onondaga Advertiser,”” issued
at Onondaga Court House. William Ray edited the
paper, but retired in October, 1816 (see “ Advocate of the
People,” Auburn, Oct. 2, 30, 1816). Morse was the
publisher certainly as late as January, 1818 (see “ Albany
Argus,” Jan. 6, 1818). Continued until after 1820.

Long Id. Hist. Soc. has Apr. 24, 1816. A. A. S, has:

1816. Sept 25.
. Oct. 2™,
1817. July 9.

[Onondaga] Lynx, 1811 -1812.

Weekly. Established at Onondaga Hollow in Decem-
ber, 1811, by Thomas C. Fay, with the title of “The
Lynx.” In September, 1812, the name of Thurlow
Weed appeared as printer and publisher, and in October,
1812, the paper was discontinued (see J. V. H. Clark,
“Onondaga,” 1849, vol. 2, p. 132, and Thurlow Weed,
““Selections from Newspaper Articles,” 1877, pp. 14, 16).
No copy located.

Onondaga Register, 1814 -18204-.

Weekly. Established Sept. 28, 1814, by Llewis] H.
Redfield & Co., with the title of “Onondaga Register,”’
printed at Onondaga Hollow. In-April, 1817, the paper
was published by Redfield & Morse (Lewis H. Redfield
and Morse), and the title was altered to “The
Onondaga Register.” In 1818 Lewis H. Redfield became
sole publisher. Continued until after 1820.

N. Y. Pub. Lib. has Oct. 26, 1814. Long Id. Hist. Soc.
has May 7, 1817. A. A. S. has:

1814, Sept. 28m,

1817. Apr. 30.

1818. Sept. 23™.
Dec. 30.
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Oswego Gazette, 1817 -1819.

Weekly. Established in 1817 by S[eth] A. Abbey &
Bro., and by them transferred to Augustus Buckingham
(“History of Oswego County,” 1877, p. 117). In a list
of New York newspapers of Jan. 1, 1818, published in the
“Albany Argus” of Jan. 6, 1818, it is recorded as pub-
lished by A. Buckingham. It was succeeded in 1819 by
the “Oswego Palladium.” No copy located.

Oswego Palladium, 1819-1820+.

Weekly. Established Oct. 7, 1819, by John Hames
Lord, Jun., with the title of “Oswego Palladium.”
Continued by him until after 1820.

Oswego City Lib. has Oct. 14, 1819 -Nov. 2, 1820.

Otsego Herald, 1807 - 1813, see under Cooperstown.

Ovid Gazette, 1817 -1818.

Established apparently in 1817, succeeding the ‘“Seneca
Patriot.” It appears in a list of newspapers of Jan. 1,
1818 (“Albany Argus,” Jan. 6, 1818), where the name of
Michael Hayes is given as the publisher. No copy
located.

[Ovid] Senéca Patriot, 1815-1817.

Weekly. Established Aug. 25, 1815, by George Lewis
& Co., with the title of “Seneca Patriot.” Lewis is
given as the editor as late as October, 1816 (“ Advocate
of the People,” Auburn, Oct. 30, 1816), and continued
until May, 1817 (see Munsell’s “Typographical Mis-
cellany,” p. 128).

N. Y. Pub. Lib. has Sept. 8, 1815. A. A S. has:

1815. Aug. 25.
Sept. 1, 8, 15.
Oct. 6.

[Owego] American Farmer, 1803 -1814.
Weekly. Established Aug. 24, 1803, judging from the
date of the earliest issue located, that of Sept. 14, 1803,
vol. 1, no. 4, published by Steward & Mack (Henry
Steward and Stephen Mack), with the title of ‘“ American
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Farmer.” The imprint states that it was published at
“Tioga, (Owego Village, N. Y.).” Early in 1804,
Steward sold out his interest, and the paper was published
by Stephen Mack alone. In the winter of 1813, Stephen
B. Leonard purchased a half interest. Mack died Apr.
16, 1814, and in June, 1814, Leonard discontinued the
paper under its early title, changing the name to “The
Owego Gazette” (see history of paper in “Owego Gazette”
of Nov. 22, 1900). '

Harvard has Sept. 14, 21, Oct. 5, 1803; Oct. 24, 31,
1804. L. W. Kingman, Owego, has Mar. 13, July 29,
1807; Feb. 8, 1809; Oct. 9, 1811. A. A. 8. has:

1803. Sept. 14.
Oct. 26. -
1810. July 11, 18..

Owego Gazette, 1814 -18204.

Weekly. Established in June, 1814, by Stephen B.
Leonard, with the title of “The Owego Gazette,” suc-
ceeding the “American Farmer.” On June 15, 1815,
Ebenezer Mack entered into partnership with Leonard
(see “Owego Gazette” of Nov. 22, 1900), but the partner-
ship did not last long, expiring before February, 1816,
when Stephen B. Leonard was again sole publisher. The
paper was continued by Leonard until after 1820.

LeRoy W. Kingman, Owego, has Dec. 14, 1814; Jan.
19, Mar. 30, Aug. 3, 24, 31, Sept. 21, Oct. 5, 19, 1819;
Aug. 22, 1820. Cornell Lib. has Feb. 13, 20, 1816. Lib.
Congress has Feb. 17, 1816.

[Owego] National Whig, 1801 - 1803.

Weekly. Established by Daniel Cruger, Jun., at
Owego, to which town Cruger removed from Union late
in 1801. He sold his establishment to Steward & Mack
in August, 1803. These publishers changed the title to
the “American Farmer,” stating in an advertisment in
that paper in the issue of Sept. 14, 1803, that they had
purchased Cruger’s establishment and were sending the
new paper to all the former subscribers of the ‘“National
Whig.” No copy located.
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[Oxford]' Chenango Patriot, 1809-1811.

Weekly. Established in April, 1809, judging from the
date of the earliest issue located, that of Aug. 7, 1810,
vol. 2, no. 11, published by John B. Johnson, with the
title of “Chenango Patriot.” The last issue located is
that of Jan. 29, 1811.

Review-Times office, Oxford, has Jan. 29, 1811.
A. A. S has: :

1810. Aug. 7.

Oxford Gazette, 1813 -1820+4.

Established Dec. 7, 1813, by Chauncey Morgan, with
the title of “Oxford Gazette,” and so continued until
after 1820.

Oxford Lib. has Dec. 7, 1813 -Dec. 27, 1820.

[Oxford] President, 1808.

Weekly. Established Feb. 27, 1808, judging from the
date of the first and only issue located, that of Apr. 2,
1808, vol. 1, no. 6, published by Theophilus Eaton, with
the title of ““The President.” ‘

A. A. S. has:

1808. Apr. 2.
Palmyra Register, 1817 -18204-.

Weekly. Established Nov. 26, 1817, by Timothy C.
Strong, with the title of “The Palmyra Register,” and
continued until after 1820 (see Follett, ““Press of Western
New-York”, 1847, p. 63, and Munsell, “’l‘ypographlcal
Mlscellany, p- 133). No copy located.

[Peeksklll] Westchester Gazette, 1808 -1820+.

Weekly. Established in October, 1808, judging from
the date of the earliest issue located, that of Aug. 28, 1810,
vol. 2, no. 96, published by Robert Crumbie, with the
title of “ Westchester Gazette; and Peekskill Advertiser.”

_The issue of Aug. 3, 1812, has this same title, but the next
issue located, that of Apr. 9, 1814, is entitled ‘“West-
chester & Putnam Gazette.” Crumbie was the publisher
as late as April, 1818, when the title was “ Westchester
Gazette.”” The paper was continued until after 1820.
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N. Y. Hist. Soc. has Aug. 3, 1812. Albany Inst. has
Apr. 9, 1814. Franklin Couch, Peekskill, has Apr. 25,
1818. A. A. S. has:

1810. Aug. 28.

Penn-Yan Herald, 1818-1820+.

Weekly. Established in May, 1818, judging from the
date of the first and only copy located, that of Jan. 25,
1820, vol. 2, no. 90, published by A[braham] H. Bennett,
with the title of “The Penn-Yan Herald.” There is a
reference to its establishment in the “ Auburn Gazette”
of May 27, 1818, and to the marriage on Oct. 4, of Abra-
ham H. Bennett, “one of the editors,” in the issue of
Oct. 14, 1818,

A. A. 8. has:

1820. Jan. 25.

[Peterboro] Freeholder, 1807 -1813.

Weekly. Established in January, 1807, judging from
the date of the earliest issue located, that of June 27,
1810, vol. 4, no. 179, published by Jonathan Bunce, & Co.,
with the title of ‘“The Freeholder.”” At some time
between May 8, 1811 and Jan. 29, 1812, vol. 6, no. 262,
Jonathan Bunce became sole proprietor. InJ. H. Smith’s
“History of Chenango and Madison Counties,” p. 691,
it is stated that this paper was established as the “Madi-
son Freeholder” in 1808 by Peter Smith, who ‘employed

- Jonathan Bunce to edit it, and that the name was
changed to “The Freeholder,” and in 1813 to the “Madi-
son County Herald.” Bunce’s printing-office was des-
troyed by fire, Jan. 18, 1813 (Munsell, “Typographical
Miscellany,” p. 118). v

N. Y. Pub. Lib. has Dec. 26, 1810 May 8, 1811; Jan.
29, 1812. - A. A. 8. has:

1810. June 27.

[Petérbdro] Gazette, 1817, see under Morrisville.

[Peterboro] Madison County Herald, 1813-1819.

Established in 1813 by Jonathan Bunce, with the title
of “Madison County Herald’”” (Munsell, “Typographical
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Miscellany,” p. 119). It isrecorded in a list of Néw York
newspapers given in the ‘“Albany Argus” of Dec. 26,
1815, and also in a list in the ““Albany Argus’’ of Jan. 6,
1818, where the editor is given as Jonathan Bunce. No
copy located. ' o

[Plattsburgh] American Monitor, 1809 - 1810.

Weekly. Established Aug. 4, 1809, by Nichols &
Lowell (George W. Nichols and Samuel Lowell), with the
title of “ American Monitor.”” On Sept. 1, 1809, Lowell
was replaced by Marsh, and the paper was published
by Nichols & Marsh. In October, 1809, Samuel Lowell
became sole publisher. The paper was suspended with
the issue of Nov. 10, 1810, vol. 2, no. 63, being succeeded
by “The Clinton Advertiser.”

A. A. S. has:

1809. Aug. 4, 11, 18.
Sept. 22, 29.
Oct. 14.
Nov. 11, 18~,
Dec. 16.

1810. Jan. 6, 13, 20.
Feb. 3, 17.
Mar. 3, 17, 31.
Apr. 7, 28.
May 12.
June 16, 23, 30.
July 7, 14, 28.
Aug. 4, 18, 25.

Sept. 8, 22, 29.
Oct. 6, 13, 20, 27.
Nov. 3, 10.

[Plattsburgh] Clinton Advertiser, 1810-1811.

Weekly. Established Nov. 17, 1810, by Samuel
Lowell, with the title of “The Clinton Advertiser.” It
was of quarto size, and succeeded the “ American Moni-
tor,” continuing the advertisements, but adopting a new
volume numbering. It was succeeded in March, 1811,
by the “Political Observatory.”
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A. A.S. has:
1810. Nov. 17. \
1811. Jan. 12.

[Plattsburgh] Northern Herald, 1812-1815.

Weekly. Established Jan. 4, 1812, by Samuel Lowell,
with the title of “The Northern Herald.” It succeeded
‘his other paper, the “Political Observatory,” continuing
the advertisements, but adopting a new volume number-
ing. In April, 1813, judging from later issues, the paper
was printed by Frederic C. Powell, for the Proprietor, a
new volume aumbering being started. Early in 1814, it
was printed by F. C. Powell for the Proprietors. The
last issue located is that of Aug. 26, 1814, vol. 2, no. 21.
In a list of currently issued neswpapers printed in the
“ Albany Argus’’ of Dec. 26, 1815, is recorded the Platts-
burgh Herald, which would indicate a change of title.

A. A S, has:

1812, Jan. 11.

1813, Oct. 26.
Dec. 23.

1814. July 1.
Aug. 26.

[Plattsburgh] Political Observatory, 1811.

Weekly. Established Mar. 29, 1811, judging from the
date of the earliest issue located, that of Apr. 12, 1811,
vol. 1, no. 3, published by Samuel Lowell, with the title
of “Political Observatory.” It succeeded “The Clinton
Advertiser,”’ continuing the advertisements, but adopting
a new volume numbering. It was suspended with the
issue of Dec. 28, 1811, to be succeeded by ““The Northern
Herald.”

A. A. S. has:

1811. Apr. 12,
May 4, 11, 18.
June 8, 15, 22, 29.
July 6, 13, 27. .
Aug. 3,10, 17, 24,
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[Plattsburgh] Republican, 1811 -1820-.
" Weekly. Established Apr. 13, 1811, with the title of
‘“Republican,” printed for the Proprietors, by L[ ]
J. Reynolds. In October, 1811, it was printed by Cady
& Flagg (Heman Cady and Azariah C. Flagg), for the
Proprietors; but with the issue of Nov. 8, 1811, it was
printed by Azariah C. Flagg, for the Proprietors. In
October, 1813, the title was changed to “Plattsburgh
Republican.” The paper was continued by Flagg until
after 1820. '
Harvard has July 19, 1811-Dec. 24, 1814, scattering
issues. N. Y. Hist. Soc. has Mar. 18, Apr. 8, 1815.
A: A. 8. has:

1811. Apr. 20.
: May, 3, 10, 17, 24, 31.
June 7, 14, 21, 28.
July 12, 19, 26.
Aug. 16.
Sept. 13.
Oct. 4, 25.
Nov. 1, 8, 15, 22, 29,
1812, Sept. 4, 18.
1813. Jan. 8.
Apr. 16, 30.
May 7.
Aug. 28.
Sept. 4.
Oct. 16, 23.
Deec. 11, 25.
1814. June 11.
' Oct. 29.
Dec. 17.

‘ 1815. Jan. 28.
May 20.
Aug. 26.
Sept. 16.
Oct. 21.
Dec. 2.
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1816. Apr. 13.
May 18.
June 29.
July 20.
1819. Sept. 4.

Potsdam Gazette, 1816-1820+.

Weekly. Established Jan. 13, 1816, by Flrederic] C.
Powell, with the title of ““ Potsdam Gazette.” Continued
until after 1820. (See Munsell, “Typographical Mis-
cellany,” p. 13). '

A. A. S has:

1816. June 21.
1817. Aug. 8.

[Poughkeepsie] American Farmer, 1798 - 1800.

Weekly. Established June 8, 1798, by John Woods,
with the title of “American Farmer, and Dutchess
County Advertiser.” Discontinued with the issue of
July 22, 1800, vol. 3, no. 8.

N. J. Hist. Soc. has June 8, 1798-July 22, 1800.
Adriance Lib., Poughkeepsie, has June 8, 1798. Harvard
has Sept. 10, 1799. Lib. Congress has Jan. 28, Feb. 18,
1800. A. A. S. has:

1799, July 25.
Oct. 22, 29,
Deec. 17.

1800. Apr. 1, 22.

[Poughkeepsie] Country Journal, 1785 -1789.

Weekly. Established Aug. 11, 1785, judging from the
date of the earliest issue located, that of Oct. 13, 1785,
no. 10, published by Nicholas Power, with the title of
“The Country Journal, and the Poughkeepsie Adver-
tiser.” At some time between Sept. 23 and Oct. 14,
1788, the title was altered to ‘“The Country Journal, and
Dutchess and Ulster County Farmer’s Register.” With
the issue of either July 14 or 21, 1789, the title was
changed to “The Poughkeepsie Journal,” which see.
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Adriance Lib., Poughkeepsie, has Oct. 13, 1785; Jan.
10-Oct. 24, Dec. 5-26, 1787; Dec. 9, 1788; Feb. 24-
June 23, 1789. N. Y. Pub. Lib. has Aug. 12, 1788; July
7, 1789. N. Y. Hist. Soc. has Aug. 12, 1788. A. A. S.
has:

1786. Nov. 1.
Dec. 6, 13, 27.

1787. Jan. 10, 17, 24, 31.
Feb. 7, 14, 21, 28.
Mar. 7, 14, 21, 28.
Apr. 11, 18.

May 9, 23.

June 13, 20, 27.

July 4, 11, 18.

Aug. 1, 8, 22.

Sept. 5, 12, 26.

Oct. 3, 10, 17.

Nov. 14.

Dec. 26.

Supplement: Mar. 21.

1788, Jan. 9, 22.
Feb. 19, 26.
Mar. 4, 18.
Apr. 8, 15.
May 6, 13.
June 3. ‘
July 1, 15, 22, 29.
Aug. 5, 12, 19, 26.
Sept. 2, 16.
Oct. 14, 21, 28,
Nov. 25.
Deec. 2, 23.
Supplement: Jan. 22.

1789. Jan. 13, 27.
Feb. 10.
Mar. 3, 17,
Apr. 7, 28.
May 19.
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[Poughkeepsie] Dutchess Observer, 1815-1820+-.

Weekly. Established May 10, 1815, by Barnum &
Nelson (Charles P. Barnum and Richard Nelson), with
the title of “Dutchess Observer.” With the issue of Jan.
8, 1817, the title was changed to “The Dutchess Obser-
ver,” but with that of Mar. 17, 1819, reverted.to its
earlier form. With the issue of Nov. 17, 1819, the part-
nership was dissolved and the paper published by Charles
P. Barnum. With the issue of May 17, 1820, Nicholas
Jacacks was admitted to partnership .and the paper
published by Barnum & Jacacks. With the issue of
Nov. 1, 1820, the title was again altered to “ The Dutchess
Observer.” Continued until after 1820.

Adriance Lib., Poughkeepsie, has May 10, 1815-
Dec. 27, 1820. Lib: Congress has Dec. 31, 1817; May
24, 1819-Apr. 5, 1820, fair. N. Y. Hist. Soc. has Mar.
25, 1818. A. A. S. has: :

1816. July 24.
1818. June 17.

{Poughkeepsie] Farmer, 1806 -1807.

Weekly. Established Apr. 15, 1806, by Thomas
Wilson, with the title of “The Farmer.” The last issue
located is that of Feb. 10, 1807, vol. 1, no. 41. The paper
was suspended in May, 1807, immediately after the State
election (see “Republican Crisis,” of Albany, June 19,
1807).

N. Y. Pub. Lib. has Apr. 15, 1806-Feb. 10, 1807.
Adriance Lib., Poughkeepsie, has Apr. 22, Nov. 25, 1806.
Harvard has May 13, 20, June 3, Aug. 12, 1806. A. A.S.
has:

1806. Apr. 29.
May 13, 20.
June 10.
Aug. 5.

1807. Jan. 6. !
. Feb. 3.
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[Poughkeepsie] Guardian, 1801 -1802.

Weekly. Established Nov. 10, 1801, by Buel & Joyner
(Jesse Buel and Nathaniel Joyner), with the title of “The
Guardian.” It was discontinued with the issue of June
1, 1802, vol. 1, no. 30, to be succeeded by the “Political
Barometer,”” which see. '

Harvard has Dec. 15, 22, 1801; Jan. 19-May 25, 1802.
Lib. Congress has Mar. 30, May 4, 25, 1802. Adriance
Lib., Poughkeepsie, has June 1, 1802.

Poughkeepsie Journal, 1789 -1820-.

Weekly. A continuation, without change of volume
numbering, of “ The Country Journal, "’the first issue with
the new title of ‘“The Poughkeepsie Journal” being that
of either July 14 or 21, 1789, published by Nicholas
Power. At some time between Mar. 30 and May 25,
1796, the imprint became Nicholas Power and Company.
A few weeks later, probably with the issue of Sept..28,
1796, the paper was published by Nicholas Power and
Richard Vanderburgh. With the issue of Nov. 9, 1796,
the partnership was dissolved and the paper again pub-
lished by Nicholas Power alone. With the issue of Mar.
27, 1798, Henry C. Southwick was admitted to partner-
ship, and the paper was published by Power and South-
wick. At some time between Nov. 11, 1800 and Mar. 30,
1802, Southwick retired and the paper was published by
Nicholas Power. On May 25, 1802, Power took a
partner into business, under the firm name of Nicholas
Power and Co., and at this time the title was changed to
“The Poughkeepsie Journal, and Constitutional Republi-
can.” Before the end of the year 1802, the initial *“The”
was omitted from the title. With the issue of Jan. 7,
1806, the paper was purchased and published by Bowman
and Potter (Godfrey Bowman and Paraclete Potter).
With the issue of Apr. 1, 1806, Chester Parsons was
admitted to the firm, which bcame Bowman, Parsons &
Potter. In August, 1809, the firm was dissolved and the
paper published by Paraclete Potter. With the issue of
May 24, 1815, the title was shortened to ‘‘Poughkeepsie
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Journal.” The paper was so continued until after 1820.

Adriance Lib., Poughkeepsie, has Aug. 11, Sept. 1-
Oct. 13, 27-Nov. 10, 24, Dec. 8, 15, 1789; Nov. 24, 1791;
Jan. 27, Nov. 16, 1796; Aug. 8, 1797; Feb. 14, Nov. 6,
1804; Mar. 12, 1805; Jan. 14, 1806 -Dec. 30, 1807; Apr.
6, 1808 -Feb. 1, 1809; Jan. 3, 1810-Dec. 27, 1820. N.Y.
Hist. Soc. has Dec. 22, 29, 1789; Jan. 12, 19, 1790; Aug.
16, 1803; July 19, 1815. Wis. Hist. Soc. has May 1-
Sept. 18, 1793; Feb. 26 -July 9, 1794; Nov. 27, 1798; Oct.
1, 1799. Harvard has Nov. 18, 1795; Apr. 12, Aug. 1,
1797; Mar. 30, 1802; Jan. 4, Oct. 11, 1803; Feb. 14, Apr.
10, Sept. 4, 25, Dec. 25, 1804; Jan. 1, 1805; Apr. 8, Oct.
14, 1806. Boston Pub. Lib., has Apr. 6, May 15, 1790.
Yale has Jan. 13-Feb. 3, 17, 24, 1796. Lib. Congress has
May 20, 1812; Oct. 13, 1813; July 15, 1818-Sept. 13,

1789. July 21, 28. °
: Aug. 4, 18, 25.
Sept. 1, 8, 15.
Oct. 6, 27.
Nov. 3, 10, 17, 24,
Deec. 1, 8, 15, 22.

1790.. Jan. 19, 26.
~ Apr. 20, 27.

May 4, 11, 15, 29.
June 12, 19, 26.
July 3, 10, 17, 24, 31.
Aug. 7, 14,
Sept. 4, 11, 18, 25.
Oct. 2, 9, 16.
Nov. 6, 13, 20.
Dec. 18, 25.

1791. Jan. 1, 8™,
Feb. 5, 19.
Mar. 5, 12, 19, 26.
Apr. 2, 9, 16, 30.
May 12m, 26.
June 2, 16, 30.

\
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1792.

1793,

1795.
1796.

1797.

1798.

1800,

New York.

July 7, 14, 21.°
Aug. 4, 11, 25.
Sept. 1, 8, 22, 29.
Nov. 3, 10, 17, 24.
Deec. 8, 15, 29.

Jan. 5, 19,

Feb. 2=, 16, 23.
Mar. 1, 8, 15, 297,
Apr. 5.

May 3™, 17.
June 14.

July 5, 12, 19.
Aug. 17 15.
Sept. 19, 26.
Jan. 9.

Feb. 13, 27.
Mar. 6, 13, 27.
Apr. 10, 24.
May 1, 8.

Oct. 23.

Nov. 18.

Mar. 23™.

May 25=,

June 27, 157, 29,
July 13.

Oct. 12, 19, 26.
Nov. 2.

Dec. 21.

Jan, 25.

Feb. 8, 15, 22.
Mar. 1, 22, 29.
Aug. 15.

Mar. 6, 13.
May 8™,

June 127,

" Extraordinary: Mar. 6, Mar. 13.

Oct. 28™.
Nov. 4m,

89
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1802. July 6.
1803. Aug. 16.

_ Sept. 6, 27.
1804. Mar. 13, 20.
1806. Feb. 25,

' June 3.
July 1.
Oct. 7.
Dec. 9.

1808. Feb. 17. ~

. 1810, Dec. 5.

1811. June 5.

1812, May 13.
June 17, 24.
July 1, 15.
Aug. 26.
Sept. 9, 23.
Nov. 18.
Dec. 2.

1813. Feb. 3.
Mar. 3, 10, 24.

[Poughkeepsie] New-York Journal, 1778 -1782.

Weekly. A continuation, without change of volume
numbering, of “The New-York Journal,” suspended at
Kingston in October, 1777. The first Poughkeepsie issue
was that of May 11, 1778, no., 1772, published by John
Holt, with the title of “The New-York Journal, and the
General Advertiser.” It was suspended from Nov. 6,
1780 to July 30, 1781, because of scarcity of paper and
lack of financial support. After being resumed with the
issue of July 30, 1781, it was suspended with the issue of
Jan. 6, 1782, no. 1926, to allow Holt to print the State
Laws. The paper was revived by Holt at New York,
under the title of “ The Independent New-York Gazette,”
Nov. 22, 1783. ' _

N. Y. Pub. Lib. has May 11, 1778-Nov. 6, 1780; July
30, 1781-Jan. 6, 1782. N. Y. Hist. Soc. has May 11,
1778 -Dec. 27, 1779; Jan. 31, Mar. 6, May 8, 22, 29, June
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19, 26, Sept. 11, Oct. 30, 1780; July 30, Sept. 3, 10, 24,
Oct. 1, 15, 22, Nov. 5-26, Dec. 10, 17, 1781. Lib.
Congress has May 11, 18, June 8-29, July 20, Aug. 3-
Sept. 14, 28, Oct. 12-Nov. 30, Dec. 14, 21, 1778; Jan. 11,
18, Feb. 8, Apr. 19, June 7, 14, July 5, 19, Aug. 16, Sept.
20, Oct. 11, 18, Dec. 13, 1779. Phil. Lib. Co. bas June 1,

- July 13, Oct. 5, Dec. 7, 1778; Feb. 1, 22, Mar. 1, Apr. 19,
July 12, Aug. 16, Sept. 6, 1779. Mass. Hist. Soc. has
Aug. 31, Oct. 5, 12, Nov. 2, 23, 30, 1778; Feb. 15, Sept. 6,

~ Oct. 4, 1779; Aug. 7, 1780; July 30, Sept. 24, Oct. 15, 29,
Nov. 19, 1781. Adriance Lib., Poughkeepsie, has Oct.
19, 1778. Boston Pub. Lib. has Sept. 20, 1779. Albany
Inst. has Sept. 3, 1781. A. A. S. has: '

1778. July 20.
| Aug. 10, 247, 31m,
Oct. 19.
Nov. 30.
Deec. 21m,

1779. Jan. 4. -
Feb. 22m,
Mar. 1™,
- Apr. 12m,
May 10™, 31.
June 7™, 21.
July 5™,
Aug. 9, 30.
Sept. 6, 13, 20.
Oct. 4, 11, 18™.
_ Nov. 8.
1780. Feb. 14.
Mar. 277,
Apr. 17™,
May 22m.
June 197,
July 17.
Oct. 23,
Nov. 6.

1781. Aug. 6, 20.
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Oct. 1, 29.
Nov. 5.

[Poughkeepsie] Northern Politician, 1812.

Weekly. Established Sept. 16, 1812, by Isaac Mitchell
with the title of “Northern Politician.” It succeeded
the “Political Barometer,” continuing the advertise-
ments, but.adopting a new volume numbering. The
last issue located is that of Oct. 21, 1812, vol. 1, no. 6.
Mitchell died Nov. 26, 1812, being referred to in the
obituaries as “editor of the Northern Politician, late the

" Political Barometer.”
Albany Inst. has Sept. 23, Oct. 21, 1812,

[Poughkeepsie] Political Barometer, 1802-1812.

Weekly.” Established June 8, 1802, by Mitchell & ‘
~ Buel (Isaac Mitchell and Jesse Buel), with the title of
“Political Barometer.” It succeeded ““The Guardian,”
but adopted a new volume numbering. With the issue
of June 4, 1805, the partnership was dissolved, and Isaac
Mitchell became sole publisher. With the issue of Sept.
2, 1806, the paper was purchased and published by
Thomas Nelson & Son. With the issue of Apr. 13, 1808,
the partnership was. dissolved and Joseph Nelson, who
had been the junior editor, became sole publisher. In
September, 1810, the paper was transferred to Charles
C. Adams & Co. In September, 1812, the paper was
discontinued under this title, to be succeeded by the
“Northern Politician.”
Adriance Lib., Poughkeepsie, has June 8, 1802 -Dec.
30, 1807; Aug. 9, 1809. Harvard has June 15, 1802-
. Sept. 28, 1808, scattering issues. N. Y. Hist. Soc. has
June 4, 1805-May 27, 1807. Buffalo Hist. Soc. has May
20, 1807-May 24, 1809. N. J. Hist. Soc. has June 8-
July 13, 1802. Lib. Congress has Oct. 26, 1802; May 16,
1810. Albany Inst. has Aug. 6-Dec. 24, 1805; Apr. 3,
17, 30, 1811. Boston Athenaeum has Jan. 21, 1806.
Newburgh Lib. has Sept. 16, 1807; May 11, June 15,
1808. A. A. S. has:
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1803. Aug. 16.
1804. Jan. 3.
1809. Aug.9.
Nov. 1.
1810. Aug. 15.
1811. May 29.
June 5.

[Poughkeepsie] Republican Herald, 1811 -1820+.

Weekly. Established Aug. 28, 1811, by Clharles] C.
Adams and D[aniel] MacDuffee, with the title of “ Repub-
lican Herald.” At some time before July 1, 1812,
MacDuffee retired and the paper was published by
Charles C. Adams alone. Adams died and it was
published for Mrs. Adams in April, 1814. In May,
1814, the paper was purchased and published by Rudd &
Stockholm (Reuben B. Rudd and Derick B. Stockholm).
With the issue of Mar. 22, 1815, Rudd was replaced by
Thomas Brownejohn and the paper was published by
Stockholm & Brownejohn. Continued until after 1820.

~ Adriance Lib., Poughkeepsie, has July 1, Aug. 26,
1812; June 9, 1813; June 1, 1814; Jan. 4, Mar. 1, Apr.
19, 1815; Mar. 19, 1817. Albany Inst. has July 8, 15,
Sept. 9, 1812; Jan. 26, Mar. 23,-1814. Boston Pub. Lib.
has Apr. 27, 1813. Mass. Hist. Soc. has Apr. 20, May
25, June 8, 22, 1814. N. Y. Hist. Soc. has Jan. 4, 11,
Feb. 15, Mar. 1, Apr. 12, 26, Sept. 27, Oct. 25, Nov. 15,
29, 1815; May 1, 1816-Apr. 23, 1817. A. A. S. has:

1812. Aug. 19.

1813. Mar. 3.
Aug. 4, 18.
Sept. 22.
Oct. 6, 13, 20, 27.
Nov. 3, 10, 17.
Dec. 1, 29.

1814. Jan. 5, 19, 26.
Feb. 16, 23.
Mar. 9.
May 18.
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July 6, 13.

Aug. 17, 24.

Sept. 7.

Oct. 5, 19, 26.

Nov. 2, 9.
1815. Mar. 8.

May 3.

[Poughkeepsie] Republican Journal, 1795 -1796.

Weekly. Established Sept. 30, 1795, judging from the

date of the earliest issue located, that of Oct. 21, 1795,
vol. 1, no. 4, published by Nathan Douglas, with the
title of “Republican Journal.” On June 29, 1796,
Douglas sold out and the paper was published by Richard
Vanderburgh & Co. The last issue located is that of
July 6, 1796, vol. 1, no. 41, and the paper was soon dis-
continued, as Vanderburgh entered the management of
“The Poughkeepsie Journal” in September, 1796.
+ Phil. Lib. Co. has Oct. 21, Nov. 4, 11, 18, Dec, 2,
1795; June 8, 15, 22, 1796. Harvard has Nov. 18, Dec.
23, 1795; May 25, June 8, 22, 1796. N. Y. Pub. Lib.
has June 1,1796. Mrs. Frank VanKleeck, Poughkeepsie,
‘has July 6, 1796. A. A.S. has:

1795. Nov. 4™, 11= 25,
Dec. 9, 30. .
Supplement: Dec. 16.

1796. Feb. 247,

Rochester Gazette, 1816-1820-+.

Weekly. Established in June, 1816, judging’ from the
date of the earliest issue located that of June 9, 1818,
vol. 2, no. 102, published by A. G. Dauby & Co., with the
title of “Rochester Gazette.” Frederick Follett, in his
“Press of Western New-York,” 1847, p. 46, states that
the paper was started by Augustine G. Dauby, that
John Sheldon was associated with him for ten months
immediately prior to removing to Detroit, and that -
Oran Follett succeeded Sheldon and remained with Dauby
for a short time. John P. Sheldon established the
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“Detroit Gazette,” July 25, 1817, and Oran Follett
established the *“Spirit of the Times” at Batavia, Feb.
3, 1819. In a list of New York newspapers of Jan. 1,
(printed in the ‘“Albany Argus” of Jan. 6, 1818), the
“Rochester Gazette” is recorded as published by A. G.
Dauby & Co. The issue of May 18, 1819 was published
by A. G. Dauby. On Dec. 5, 1819, a fire entirely des-
troyed the printing-office, and it was April, 1820, before
Dauby was able to resume business. The issues in
1820 were published by Augustine G. Dauby.

Boston Athenaeum has June 9, 1818. Reynolds
Lib., Rochester, has May 30-Dec. 26, 1820. Chicago
Hist. Soc. has June 6, 1820.. A. A. S. has:

1819. May 18.

Rochester Telegraph, 1818 -18204-.

Weekly. Established July 7, 1818, by E[verard] Peck,
& Co., with the title of “Rochester Telegraph.” So
continued until after 1820. ‘

N. Y. Hist. Soc. and Reynolds Lih., Rochester, have
July 7, 1818-Dec. 26, 1820. Hist. Soc. Penn. has.July
7, 1818-July 6, 1819. Wis. Hist. Soc. has Jan. 4, Nov.
14, 1820. Chicago Hist. Soc. has Nov. 21,1820. A.A.S.
has: :

1818. Sept. 22.

1819. July 13, 20, 27.

[Rome] Columbian Patriotic Gazette, 1799 - 1803. '

Weekly. FEstablished Aug. 8, 1799, judging from the
date of the earliest issue located, that of Sept. 26, 1799,
vol. 1, no. 8, published by Ebenezer Eaton & Thomas
Walker, with the title of ‘“ Columbian Patriotic Gazette.”
The word “Patriotic”’ is in different type, so that the
paper might possibly be called ‘“Columbian Gazette.”
With the issue of Aug. 4, 1800, the paper was printed by
Thomas Walker, for Eaton & Walker. With the issue
of Aug. 3, 1801, the firm of Ebenezer Eaton and Thomas
Walker dissolved partnership, and the paper was pub-
lished by Thomas Walker. The last issue located is that
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of Sept. 6, 1802, vol. 4, no. 162, and in March, 1803,
Walker removed the paper to Utica, where he established
it as the “Columbian Gazette.”

Harvard has Sept. 26, 1799; Aug. 25, 1800; Jan. 5-
Feb. 2, Mar. 2, Apr. 13, 27, July 13, 1801; Feb. 1, 1802.
Oneida Hist. Soc., Utica, has Aug. 4, 1800 Extra; Feb.
15, Mar. 8, 1802. Boston Athenaeum has Nov. 17,
1800. Lib. Congress has Apr. 27, 1801. Long Id. Hist.
Soc. has July 28, 1800; July 27, 1801. A. A. S. has:

1800. Feb. 24,
Apr. 21.
Aug. 11.
Oct. 20.
Nov. 17

1801, Apr. 13.
Aug. 17, 24.

1802. Sept. L

[Rome] Oneida Observer, 1818-1819.

Weekly. Removed from Utica, where it was called
“The Utica Observer,” and established at Rome as the
“Oneida Observer” toward .the close of the year 1818;
it was returned to Utica in 1819 (Munsell, “‘Typographi-
cal Miscellany,” p. 138, and French, “ Gazetteer of New
York,”” 1860, p. 459). No copy located.

Sacket’s Harbor Gazette, 1817 -1820+-.

"Weekly. Established Mar. 17, 1817, by George Camp,
with the title of “Sacket’s Harbor Gazette”’ (F. B. Hough,
‘“‘History of Jefferson County,” 1854, p. 377). Early in
1818, the title was changed to “Sacket’s-Harbor Gazette
& Advertiser.” In February, 1820, Mathew M. Cole
became the publisher and the title was changed to “The
Sacket’s Harbor Gazette.” , The paper was continued
until after 1820,

Yale has Oct. 27, 1820. A. A. S. has:
1818. Jume 9, 23.
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[Sag Harbor] American Eagle, 1817 -1820+-.

Weekly. Established Oct. 18, 1817, by Samuel A.
Seabury, with the title of “American Eagle,” later
changed to “ American Eagle and Suffolk County General
Advertiser.” Continued until after 1820. ‘

Jermain Lib., Sag Harbor, has May 8, 22, June 12,
July 17, 24, Sept. 4,11, 1819; July 8, 1820. Ivan Byram,
Sag Harbor, has Feb. 13, 27, Mar. 27, Apr. 3, 1819. Long
Id. Hist. Soc. has Jan. 10, 1818.

[Sag Harbor] Frothingham’s Long-Island Herald, 1791 -1798.

Weekly. Established May 10, 1791, by David Fro-
thingham, with the title of “Frothingham’s Long-
Island Herald.” The last issue located is that of Dec.
17, 1798, vol. 7, no. 317.

Ivan Byram, Sag Harbor, has May 10, June 14, 21,
Aug. 9, 23, 30, Sept. 13, 27, Oct. 4, Nov. 1, 22, Dec. 20,
1791; Jan. 5, Feb. 9, 16, Mar. 29, Apr. 12, 19, May 3,
1792. Long. Id. Hist. Soc. has June 7, 1791; July 11,
1793; Aug. 17, 1796; Feb. 1, Mar. 15-Dec. 18, 1797,
fair; Jan. 16, Mar 19-Dec. 17, 1798, fair. Charles J.
Werner, Huntington, N. Y., has Dec. 23, 1794; Apr. 13,
May 11, 25, June 8, July 6, Dec. 14, 1795; Sept. 21, Oct.
26, 1796; Jan. 25, Feb. 8, 28, May 3, 31, July 19, 26,
Aug. 9, Sept. 27, Dec. 18, 1797. N. Y. Hist. Soc. has
June 28, Sept. 6, 13, Oct. 4, 11, 25, Nov. 1, 22, Dec. 13-
27, 1791; Jan. 5, Feb. 9, Nov. 29-Dec. 20, 1792; Jan. 11,

. 1796. Jermain Lib., Sag Harbor, has Dec. 6, 1792.
Harvard has Mar. 12, 1798. A. A. S. has:
1791. July 26.
Sept. 13, 27.
Oct. 4.
1792, Apr. 12.
July 12.

[Sag Harbor] Suffolk County Herald, 1802-1803.
Weekly. Established June 19, 1802, by Selleck
Osborn, with the title of “Suffolk County Herald.” The
last issue located is that of Jan. 3, 1803, vol. 1, no. 29.
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Long. Id. Hist. Soc. has June 19-Aug. 7, 21-Sept. 11,
Oct. 4, 11, Dec. 13, 1802; Jan. 3, 1803. Harvard has
Nov. 29, 1802. Ivan Byram, Sag Harbor, has Sept. 4,
1802. A. A.S. has: .

1802. Nov. 29.

[Sag Harbor] Suffolk County Recorder, 1816-1817.

Weekly. Established Oct. 19, 1816, by Samuel A.
Seabury, with the title of “Suffolk County Recorder.”
Discontinued with the issue of Oct. 11, 1817, vol. 1, no.
52, to be succeeded by the ““ American Eagle.”

Ivan Byram, Sag Harbor, has Oct. 19, 1816-Oct. 11,
1817. Jermain Lib., Sag Harbor, has Oct. 26, 1816-Oct.
11, 1817, fair file. A. A. S. has:

1816. Oct. 19, 26.
Nov. 2, 9, 23.

[Sag Harbor] Suffolk Gazette, 1804 -1811.

Weekly. Established Feb. 20, 1804, by Alden Spooner,
with the title of “Suffolk Gazette.” With the issue of
Sept. 1, 1810, Spooner relinquished his control of the
paper to a company, although continuing as printer, and
the paper was printed by Alden Spooner, for the Pro-
prietors. It was discontinued with the issue of Feb. 23,
1811, vol. 6, no. 364. _

Jermain Lib., Sag Harbor, has Feb. 20, 1804 -Feb. 23,
1811. Harvard has Feb. 20, 1804 -Apr. 14, 1806, fair.
Long Id. Hist. Soc. has Sept. 8, 29, 1806; Jan. 21, Feb.
25, Mar. 4, 18, Apr. 1, 29, May 6, 20, 27, June 17, 1809;
Feb. 2, 1811, Albany Inst. has Jan. 14, Apr. 15, 1809.

A. A. 8. has: -

1804. Feb. 20.
Mar. 5.
Aug. 20.
Sept. 17, 24.
Oct. 1, 15, 29.
Nov. 5, 12, 19.
Dec. 3, 17, 24, 31. .




1918.]

1805.

1806.

1807.

1808.

New York.

Jan. 7, 28,
Feb. 25.

Mar. 4,18, 25.
Apr. 8, 22.
May 20, 27.
June 3, 10.
July 1, 15, 29m,
Sept. 23, 30.
Oct. 7, 14. ?
Nov. 25,

Dec. 2, 9.

Jan. 6.

Feb. 17.

Mar. 10.

Apr. 7, 21.
May 5, 26.
June 16, 23, 30.
July 7, 14, 28=,
Aug. 11m,

Oct. 20, 27.
Nov. 3, 10, 24.
Dec. 8, 22, 29.

Jan. 5, 12, 19, 26.
Feb. 2, 9, 23.
Mar. 2, 16.

Apr. 6, 20, 27.
May 18, 25.

June 1, 15, 22, 29,

* July 6, 20,

Aug. 3, 24, 31.
Sept. 7, 14, 21, 28,
Deec. 7, 14, 28.

Jan. 4, 11, 18.
July 2, 23, 30.
Sept. 10,.17.
Oct. 1, 22,
Dec. 3.

99
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-1809. Jan. 14m, 21, 28,
Feb. 4, 11, 18, 25.
Mar. 4, 18.
Apr. 15, 22,
May 6, 13, 20.
June 17.
July 29.
Sept. 9.
Nov. 25.
Dec. 2, 16, 23, 30.

1810. Jan. 13, 20.
' Feb. 3, 10, 17, 24.
Mar. 3, 10, 17, 24, 31.
Apr. 7, 14.
May 5, 19.
June 9.
July 7, 21, 28.
Aug. 25.
Sept. 1, 8, 22, 29.
Oct. 6, 20, 27.
Nov. 17.
. Deec. 1, 8, 22, 29,
1811, Jan. 5, 12, 19, 26.
Feb. 2, 9, 23. _
[Salem] Northern Centinel, 1798 - 1800.

Weekly. Established Jan. 1, 1798, by Henry Dodd,
with the title of “Northern Centinel.” The last issue
located ig that of Jan. 7, 1800, vol. 3, no. 106.

N. Y. Hist. Soc. has Aug. 13, 1798. N. Y. Pub. Lib.
has Nov. 27, 1798. Harvard has Jan. 7, 1800. A. A. 8.
has: ‘

1798. Jan. 1 to Dec. 25.
Mutilated: Jan. 1. -
[Salem] Northern Post, 1804 -1820+.

Weekly. Established May 24, 1804, judging from the

date of the earliest issue located, that of Aug. 2, 1804,

vol. 1, no. 11, published by Henry Dodd and David
Rumsey, Jun., with the title of “The Northern Post.”
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At some time after 1810, Rumsey dropped the “Jun.”,
following his name. With the issue of May 19, 1814,
the firm was dissolved and the paper published by H.
Dodd & Co. (see issue of Dec. 22, 1814). With the issue
of June 9, 1814, a new partnership was formed between
Henry Dodd, David Rumsey, and James Stevenson, Jun.,
under the firm name of Dodd, Rumsey & Stevenson.
With the issue of Dec. 29, 1814, Rumsey withdrew and
the paper was published by Dodd & Stevenson, and was
so continued until after 1820.

Harvard has Aug. 2, 23, 1804. N. Y. Pub. Lib. has
Mar. 27,1806. N.Y. State Lib. has Feb. 5,1807. N.Y.
Hist. Soc. has May 16, 1816-May 7, 1818. Bancroft
Lib., Salem, has May 14, 1818-May 11, 1820. A. A. S.
has:

1809. Nov. 30.
1810. Apr. 12, 26.
May 24.
June 7, 28.
Dec. 27. .
1814. May 19 to Dec. 29.
1815. Jan. 5 to Dec. 28.
Supplement: Apr. 20.
1816. Jan. 4 to Dec. 26.
Mutilated: July 18.
1817. Jan. 2 to Dec. 25.
Mutilated: July 17.
1818. Jan. 1 to Apr. 16.

[Salem] Times, 1794 -1795.
Weekly. Established June 18, 1794, by George
Gerrish, with the title of “The Times; or, National

Courier.” Discontinued within a year.
N. Y. Pub. Lib. has June 18, 26, 1794.

[Salem] Washington Patrol, 1795. ,

Weekly. Established May 27, 1795, by Wm. W.
Wands & S. J. [St. John] Honeywood, with the title of
“Washington Patrol.” The last issue located is that of
Oct. 28, 1795, vol. 1, no. 23. '
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Harvard has May 27, June 3, 17, July 15, Sept. 16,
1795. N.Y.Pub. Lib. has May 27, 1795. Lib. Congress
has Aug. 19-Oct. 28, 1795. A. A. S. has:

1795. June 3.
July 8, 29.

[Salem] Washington Register, 1803 - 1820+.

Weekly. Established in November, 1803, judging
from the date of the earliest issue located, that of Nov.
* 13, 1806, vol. 4, no. 157, published by J[ohn] P. Reynolds,
with the title of “ Washington Register.” Reynolds was
publisher certainly as late as June 21, 1810. In the
Schenectady “Cabinet,” of Jan. 13, 1813, is printed a
notice of the death, at Cincinnati, Dec. 17, 1812, of John
M. Looker, “printer, formerly editor of the Washington
Register, published at Salem.” In ‘“The Salem Book,”
1896, p. 119, it is stated that the paper was established in
October, 1803, by John M. Looker, who in two years sold
out to John P. Reynolds, who in December, 1815, trans-
ferred it to Timothy Hoskins, who on Dec. 24, 1818, sold
out to James B. Gibson, who continued the paper until -
after 1820. The name of the “Washington Register” is
recorded in a list of New York newspapers of December,
1815 (“Albany Argus,” Dec. 26, 1815), and of January,
1818 (“Albany Argus,” Jan. 6, 1818), in which latter
list it was published by T. Hoskins.
Lib. Congress has Apr. 7, 1808. " A. A. 8. has:
1806. Nov. 13.
1810. June 14, 21.

[Sangerfield] Civil & Religious Intelligencer, 1816 -1820--.

Weekly. Tstablished Nov. 18, 1816, judging from the
date of the earliest issue located, that of Dec. 16, 1816,
vol. 1, no. 5, published by Joseph Tenny, with the title
of “Civil & Religious Intelligencer.” It was of octavo
size, 4 pages to the issue, and although a magazine in
appearance, contained current and local news and death
and marriage notices. Included also as part of each issue
was “The Christian’s Weekly Monitor,” separately
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paged, and with a volume numbering which continued a
magazine of that mame begun by Tenny. two years
previous. In August, 1817, the title was changed to
“Civil & Religious Intelligencer, or the Gleaner & Moni-
tor.” It was continued until after 1820, although no
issues have been located in 1818-1820.

A. A. 8. has:

1816. Dec. 16.
1817, Jan. 27.
June 7.
July 19.
Aug. 23, 30.
~ Sept. 13,
Saratoga Gazette, 1810. _ »
The “Saratoga Gazette’’ published at Saratoga, is
recorded by Isaiah Thomas, in his list of newspapers
published at the beginning of 1810 (History of Printing,
ed. 1874, vol. 2, p. 298), but the name of the editor is not
given and Thomas evidently was unable to obtain a copy
of the paper.

[Saratoga Springs] Saratoga Sentinel, 1819 -1820-}.

Weekly. Established May 26, 1819, by Gideon M,
Dayvison, with the title of ‘“Saratoga Sentinel,” and so
continued until after 1820.

Boston Athenaeum has Sept 1, 1819. A A. S. has:

1819. June 9.
Aug. 11, 25.
Sept. 29

| 1820. Apr. 19.

[Schenectady] Cabinet, 1810 -1820+.

Weekly. Established May 26, 1810, by I[saac] Riggs,
with the title of ‘“The Cabinet.” It succeeded the
“Western Budget,” continuing its advertisements, but
adopting a new volume numbering. With the issue of
July 6, 1814, Isaac Stevens was admitted to partnership
and the paper was published by Riggs & Stevens. At
some time between 1815 and 1817, the partnership was
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dissolved, and I. Riggs again became sole publisher.
The paper was so continued until after 1820.
Albany Inst. has Apr. 17, 1811. Buffalo Hist. Soc.
has May 13, 1812. N. Y. Hist. Soc. has Oct. 28, 1812. -
- W. T. Hanson, Schenectady, has June 2, 1819. A. A. S.
has: » : '
- 1810,  July 24.
. Oct. 16.

1812. Sept. 30.
Oct. 7, 14, 28.
Nov. 4, 11.
Dec. 23.

1813. Jan. 6, 13, 27.
- Mar. 3, 10, 24, 31.
June 23™, 30.
Aug. 18.
' Oct. 6.
B Dec. 1, 29.

- 1814. Feb. 16. |

Mar. 2m,
Apr. 27,

May 4, 11.
June 29.

Aug. 10.

Sept. 7, 14, 28.

" Nov. 2, 9, 16.

1815. Jan. 18.
Apr. 5.

1818. July 22.

Schenectady Gazette, 1799 -1802.

Weekly. Established in January, 1799, by John L.
Stevenson, with the title of ‘‘Schenectady Gazette.”
The last issue located is that of Feb. 10, 1801, vol. 3, no.
109, and the paper was probably suspended late in 1802.

Harvard has Dec. 31, 1799. N. Y. Hist. Soc. has Oct.
-7, 1800. Lib. Congress has Feb. 10, 1801.
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Schenectady Gazette, 1812.

Weekly. Established July 9, 1812, by Ryer Schermer-
horn, with the title of ‘“Schenectady Gazette.” The
last issue located is that of July 16, 1812, vol. 1, no. 2.

A. A. 8. has: '

1812. July 9, 16.

[Schenectady] Mohawk Advertiser, 1807 -1811.

Weekly. Established July 31, 1807, judging from the
date of the earliest issue located, that of Aug. 7, 1807,
vol. 1, no. 2, published by Ryer Schermerhorn, with the
title of ‘“Mohawk Advertiser.” In October, 1810,
Schermerhorn disposed of the paper, which was then
printed by T[—] Johnson, for William 8. Buell, editor
and proprietor. The last issue located is that of May 7,
1811, vol. 4, no. 31.

Harvard has Oct. 2, 1807; Oct. 23, Nov. 6,1810. N.Y.
Soe. Lib. has Dec. 11, 1807. TUtica Pub. Lib. has Sept.
19, 26, 1809. N.Y. State Lib. has Sept. 4, 1810. W.T.
Hanson, Schenectady, has Jan. 22, 1808. A. A. S. has:

1807. Aug. 7, 28.
Sept. 11.
1808. Oct. 18.
1810. Apr. 10.
June 19.
July 3™,
Aug. 14.
Oct. 23.
Nov. 6, 13, 20.
1811. Feb. 19, 26.
Mar. 5, 19.
Apr. 9.
May 7.

[Schenectady] Mohawk Mercury, 1794 -1798.

Weekly. Established Dec. 15, 1794, judging from the
date of the earliest issue located, that of Feb. 9, 1795,
no. 9, published by Wyckoff & Brokaw (Cornelius P.
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Wyckoff and Abraham Brokaw), with the title of “The
Mohawk Mercury.” With the issue of Sept. 8, 1795,
the partnership was dissolved, and the paper was pub-
lished by Cornelius P. Wyckoff. The last issue located
is that of Mar. 13, 1798, no. 170, in which issue the pub-
lisher announced his rémoval from the town during the
following month.

Harvard has Feb. 9, 24, May 19, 26, June 9, 16, 30,
Sept. 8, Dec. 22, 1795; Mar. 1, 22, Apr. 12-May 24, June
21, July 12-26, Sept. 13, 20, Oct. 4, 11, Nov. 22, Dec. 13-
27, 1796; Jan. 3-24, Feb. 7, 14, Mar. 21, 28, Apr. 4, 18,
25, 1797; Jan. 2, 1798. N. Y. Pub. Lib. has Feb. 24,
1795. Wis. Hist. Soc. has Mar. 24, Aug. 18, 1795.
A. A.S. has: ' '

1795. Feb. 9, 24.
Mar. 31.
Apr. 14, 21.
June 16, 30.
July 7, 28.
Aug. 11, 18.
Sept. 1, 22.
Nov. 10m, 17,

1796. May 17, 24.
June 14, 21,
July 12.
Sept. 20, 27,
Oct. 4, 11, 25.
1797. Jan. 37, 24, 31.
Feb. 7, 14, 21.
Mar. 28,
Apr. 4, 11, 25.
May 2, 9, 23, 30.
June 6.
July 25.
Aug. 1, 8, 22m, 29,
Sept. 5, 12, 26.
Oct. 3, 10, 24.
Nov. 7, 21, 28.
Dec. 5, 19, 26.
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1798. Jan. 16, 23, 30.
Feb. 13, 20, 27.
Mar. 6, 13.

[Schenectady] Western Budget, 1807 - 1810.

Weekly. Established July 4, 1807, by Dlerick] &
Clornelius] VanVeghten, with the title of ‘Western
Budget.”” With the issue of Aug. 1, 1807, the name of the
publishing firm was changed to VanVeghten & Son. . In
December, 1808, the firm was dissolved, Hermon Van
Veghten stating that he was authorized to collect the
firm’s debts, and I[saac] Riggs became the publisher.
The paper was discontinued under this title with the
issue of May 19, 1810, vol. 3, no. 156, and was succeeded
by “The Cabinet.” . '

A. A. 8. has:

1807. July 25.
Aug. 1, 8.

1809. Jan. 10, 24, 31.
Feb. 28.
Mar. 14, 21, 28.
Oct. 3.

1810. Jan. 23, 30.

' Feb. 6, 20.
Apr. 24,
May 1, 8.

[Schenectady] Western Spéctator, 1802 -1807.

Weekly. Established in December, 1802, judging
from the date of the earliest issue located, that of Apr. 21,
1803, vol. 1, no. 18, published by John L. Stevenson, with
the title of “The Western Spectator; or, Schenectady
Weekly. Advertiser.” The last issue located is that of
Nov. 15, 1805, vol. 3, no. 152. The title appears in a list
of papers published at the end of 1806 (Munsell, “ Typo-
graphical Miscellany,” p. 105), and it was evidently '
succeeded in July, 1807, by the “ Western Budget.”

Schenectady Hist. Soc. has Apr. 21, 1803. Harvard
has Nov. 8, 15, 1805.
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[Schoharie] American Herald, 1809 - 1810.

Weekly. Established in June, 1809, judging from the
date of the-earliest issue located, that of Dec. 23,1809, vol.
1, no. 30, published by John C. G. Groesbeek, with the
title of “American Herald.” Early in 1810 the paper
was transferred to Derick VanVeghten and the title
slightly altered to “The American Herald.” The last
issue located is that of July 7, 1810, vol. 1, no. 58.- W. E.
Roscoe, in his “History of Schoharie County,” 1882,
p. 79, states that the title was changed to “Schoharie
Herald” in 1812, soon after which it was discontinued.

A A, 8. has:

1809. Dec. 23.
1810. July 7.

Schoharie Budget, 1817 -1819.

Weekly. Established in June, 1817, by Derick Van-
Veghten (Munsell; “ Typographical Miscellany,” p. 128).
It isrecorded in a list of New York newspapers of January,
1818 (see “Albany Argus” of Jan. 6, 1818) where Van-
Veghten is given as the publisher. It was succeeded in
1819 by the ““Schoharie Republican” (Roscoe, “History
of Schoharie County,” p. 80). No copy located.

Schoharie Gazette, 1815. _

A paper with the title of ‘“Schoharie Gazette” is
recorded in a list of New York newspapers of December,
1815, printed in the “Albany Argus” of Dec. 26, 1815.
No copy located.

[Schoharie] Observer, 1818 -1820+-.

Weekly. Established Oct. 28, 1818, judging from the
date of the earliest issue located, that of May 12, 1819,
vol. 1, no. 29, published by MJ[athew] M. Cole, with the
title of “The Observer.” The only other issues located
are those of Apr. 11, 1820, vol. 2, no. 25, published by
Solomon Baker, with the title of “Schoharie Observer,”
and Nov. 14, 1820, published by Baker & Fish (Solomon
Baker and —— Fish), with the title of “The Schoharie
Observer.”’ )
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N. Y. Hist. Soc. has May 12, 1819; Apr. 11, Nov. 14,
1820. The N. Y. State Library owned a file, 1818-
1823, which was destroyed in the Capitol fire of 1911.

Schoharie Republican, 1819 -1820+-.

Weekly. Established in 1819 by Derick VanVeghten
(Roscoe, ‘“History of Schoharie County,’”’ p. 80), and
continued until after 1820. No copy located.

The N. Y. State Library owned a file, 1819 - 1824, which
was destroyed in the Capitol fire of 1911.

[Schoharie] True American, 1809 - 1810.

Weekly. Established Dec. 9, 1809, judging from the
date of the earliest issue located, that of Jan. 20, 1810,
vol. 1, no. 7, published by Thomas M. Tillman, with the
title of “The True American.” The last issue located
is that of July 14, 1810, vol. 1, no. 32.

A. A. S. has: -

1810. Jan. 20.
May 12, 19.
July 14.

[Scipio] Levana Gazette, 1798.

Weekly. Established June 20, 1798, judging from the
date of the earliest issue located, that of Dec. 5, 1798,
vol. 1, no. 25, published by Rloger] Delano, with the title
of “Levana Gazette: or, Onondaga Advertiser.” The
imprint gives “Scipio, Onondaga County” as the place
of publication, although the name of Levana, a small
village, is given at, the heading of the local news. An
issue of Nov. 21, 1798, vol. 1, no. 23, is noted in Storke’s
“History of Cayuga County,” p. 415, and in Follett’s
“Press of Western New York,” p. 66, is noted a copy of -
the third number.

N. Y. Pub. Lib. has Dec. 5, 1798.

[Scipio] Western Luminary, 1801.
Weekly. Established Mar. 31, 1801, judging from the
date of the earliest issue located, that of Apr. 7, 1801, vol.
1, no. 2, printed by Ebenezer Eaton, for Eaton, & Co.,
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with the title of “Western Luminary.” The imprint
states that it was “Printed in Scipio, at Watkins’s
Settlement, Cayuga County.” The only other issue
known is that of Apr. 21, 1801, vol. 1, no. 4.
Lib. Congress has Apr. 7, 1801. A. A. S. has:
1801. Apr. 21.

[Sherburne] Morning Star, 1810.

Weekly. In the prospectus of the “Republican Mes-
senger” of May 22, 1810, it is stated that the junior
editor, James Percwal “has recently been employed in
printing a Federal newspaper entitled ‘The Morning-
Star,” in this village; but .... has thought proper to
embark in an undertaking whlch promises fairer results.”’
The advertisements of “ The Morning Star”’ were evident-
ly continued in the “Republican Messenger,” and
judging from the dates of these advertisements, the former
paper was established Mar. 27, and discontinued May 8,
1810. No copy located.

[Sherbume] Olive Branch, 1806 -1808.

Weekly. Established May 21, 1806, by Phinney &
Fairchild (Elihu Phinney and John F. Fairchild), with
the title of “Olive-Branch.” With the i issue of June 11,
1806, the title was altered to “Olive Branch.” With the
issue of May 20, 1807, John F. Fairchild became sole
publisher, changed with the issue of Jan. 9, 1808, to John
F. Fairchild & Co. The last issue at Sherburne was
that of Feb. 6, 1808, vol. 2, no. 90, after which the paper
was rémoved to Norwich, without change of title or
volume numbering. See under Norwich.

N. Y. St. Lib. has May 21, 1806 - Feb. 6, 1808. Ha,rvard
has June 18, July 2, 9, 23, 1806

[Sherburne] Republican Messenger, 1810.

Weekly. Established May 22, 1810, by Pettit &
Percival (Jonathan Pettit and James Percival), with the
title of “Republican Messenger.”” The paper succeeded
“The Morning Star” and continued its advertisements.
The last issue located is that of Nov. 6, 1810, vol. 1, no. 25.

!
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Hai‘vard has Oct. 2, Nov. 6, 1810. A. A. S. has:

1810. May 22.
June 5, 12, 19, 26:
July 3, 10, 17, 24.
Aug. 7.

[Sherburne] Western Oracle, 1803 - 1806.

Weekly. TEstablished at Sherburne Four Corners in
1803 by Abraham Romeyn, with the title of ‘Western
Oracle,” and discontinued probably in 1806 (J. H. Smith,
“History of Chenango and Madison Counties,” p. 107)

Chas. C. Merrill has Mar. 30, 1805.

Sing-Sing, see under Mount Pleasant.

Somers Museum, 1809 -1810.

Weekly. Established Nov. 8, 1809, by Milton F.
Cushing, with the title of “Somers Museum.”” The last
issue located is that of July 24, 1810, vol. 1, no. 36, which
issue is entitled “Somers Museum. And Westchester
County Advertiser.”

A. A. 8. has:

1809. Nov. 8.
Dec. 20™.
1810. July 24.

Stillwater, see under Upton.
Tioga, see under Owego—American Farmer.

[Troy] Farmer’s Oracle, 1797 -1798.

Weekly. Established Jan. 31, 1797, by Luther Pratt,
& Co. (Luther Pratt and Daniel Curtiss, Jun.), with the
title of ‘“Farmer’s Oracle.” It was removed from
Lansingburgh to Troy, where it was started with a new
volume numbering. With the issue of Apr. 11, 1797, the
firm was dissolved and Luther Pratt became sole pub-
lisher. The last issue located is that of Apr. 10, 1798,
vol. 2, no. 11.

Harvard has June 27, Sept. 5, 12, Oct. 10, 31, Nov. 28,
Dec. 5, 19, 1797; Jan. 16, Feb. 13-Mar. 13, Apr. 3, 1798.
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N. Y. Pub. Lib. has Dec. 5, 1797. Troy Pub. Lib. has
Apr. 10, 1798. A. A.S. has:
1797. Feb. 28.
Mar. 14, 21.
Apr. 11, 25,
May 2=, 9.
June 27.
Aug. 22,
"Oct. 10, 31.
Nov. 21=,

~ [Troy] Farmers’ Register, 1807 -1820+.

Weekly. Removed from Lansingburgh and established
at Troy without change of title or volume numbering.
The first issue at Troy was that of Nov. 24, 1807, vol. 5,
no. 44, published by Francis Adancourt, with the title
of “Farmers’ Register.” It was so continued until after
1820.

Albany Inst. has July 12, 1808; Feb. 14, Nov. 21, Dec.
5, 1809; Apr. 2, 9, 23, 1811; Mar. 24, July 14, Aug. 18,
Oct. 6-Nov. 10, 1812; Jan. 3, 1815. N. Y. Hist. Soc. has
Oct. 25, Nov. 15, 1808. A. A. S. has:

1807. Dec. 22, 29.
1808. Jan. 5 to Dec. 27. !
Mutilated: Mar. 1, Apr. 12, Sept. 6.
Missing: Jan. 5, 26, Feb. 9, 23, Mar. 22,
29, Apr. 26, May 3, 10, 17, 24, 31, June
14, 21, 28, July 5, 19, Aug. 2, 9, 16, Sept.
20, Oct. 4, Nov. 1, 29, Dec. 13.
'1809. Jan. 3 to Dec. 26.
Missing: Jan. 17, Feb. 14, Mar. 21, Apr. 4,
18, May 9, 16, June 6, 13, July 4, 11, 18,
Aug. 1, 15, 22, Oct. 17, 24, Nov. 7, 14, 28,
Dec. 19.
1810. Jan. 2 to Dec. 25.
Mutilated: Feb. 20.
Missing: Feb. 6, 13, Mar. 6, 13, -20, 27,
May 15, 29, June 5, 12, July 17, 24, Aug.
7, 14, Sept. 25, Oct. 23, Nov. 20, Dec. 4,
25. :
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1811, Jan. 1 to Deec. 31.
Missing: Mar. 19, 26, Apr. 2, 16, May 28,
June 18, 25, July 2, 9, 16, Aug. 6, 13,
Sept. 3, 10, 17, Oct. 8, 22, Nov. 12, 19, 26,
Dec. 10, 17, 24, 31.
1812. Jan. 21,
Feb. 18.
Mar. 10.
Apr. 7, 14.
May 5.
June 9™, 23.
Aug. 25.
’  Sept. 1.
Oct. 13, 27,
Dec. 15.
1813. July 20.
Aug. 31.
Sept. 14, 21.
Deec. 21.

1814. Jan. 18, 25.
Feb. 1, 8.
Mar. 1, 10, 17.
July 26m™,
Aug. 9.
Sept. 27.
Oct. 4.
Nov. 15, 29.
Dec. 13.

1815. Jan. 3.

' Mar. 21, 28.

Apr. 4, 11, 18.
July 4, 11.
Sept. 26.
Dec. 26.

1816. Jan. 23.
Feb. 6, 13, 20.
Mar. 5.
Apr. 2, 9.
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June 25.
July 23, 30.
Aug. 6.

Troy Gazette, 1802-1812.

Weekly. Established Sept. 15, 1802, by Thomas
Collier, with the title of “The Troy Gazette.” With the
issue of Sept. 4, 1804, the title was altered to “Troy
Gazette,” and the paper was transferred to Wright &
Willbur (John C. Wright and Solomon Willbur, Jun.,
changed to Wilbur with the issue of Sept. 18, 1804). With
the issue of Dec. 25, 1804, Henry Stockwell was admitted
to the firm, which became Wright, Wilbur & Stockwell.
With the issue of Sept. 10, 1805, Sterling Goodenow re-
placed Wilbur in the firm, which became Wright, Goode-
now, & Stockwell. With the issue of Dec. 1, 1807, the
paper was printed by John R. Weld, for Wright, Goode-'
now, & Stockwell, but with that of July 12, 1808, Weld’s
name was omitted, and the paper was published by
Wright, Goodenow, & Stockwell. With the issue of Dec.
20, 1808, the partnership was dissolved and the paper was
published for the proprietors by John C. Wright. With
the issue of Dec. 5, 1809, the title was changed to ““Troy
Gazette, and Rensselaer Philanthropist,” and the paper
was purchased and published by Eldad Lewis. In
October, 1810, the title was shortened to ““ Troy Gazette,”’
Ryer Schermerhorn was admitted to partnership, and the
firm name became Lewis and Schermerhorn. At the
end of the year 1810, Ryer Schermerhorn became sole
publisher. The last issue located is that of Mar. 17,
1812, vol. 8, no. 394, in which issue Schermerhorn an-
nounced that the paper was for sale, as he was intending
to remove from Troy. He established the “Schenectady
Gazette,” July 9, 1812. '

Troy Pub. Lib. has Sept. 15, 1802-July 17, 1804; Sept.
4, 1804-May 29, 1810. Harvard has Sept. 22, 1802-
Dec. 27, 1808, scattering issues. N. Y. Hist. Soc. has
Sept. 3, 1805-July 21, 1807. Boston Athenacum has
Dec. 3, 10, 17, 31, 1805; Jan. 14, 28, Feb. 4, 1806. Lib.
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Congress has Mar. 17, May 26, 1807. A. A. S. has:

1802.
1803.

1804.
1807.

1808.

1809.

1810.

1811.

1812.

New York.

Oct. 20™.
Apr. 12,
Aug. 16, 23.
Sept. 6.
Mar. 27.

Mar. 3.

July 7.

Aug. 4.

May 31.

Dec. 27.

Jan. 3, 10, 17, 24.
Feb. 7, 14m,

Nov. 7.

Dec. 5.

May 1, 22, 29,
June 12, 19:

July 3, 10, 17, 24, 31.
Aug. 7.

Sept. 18.

Oct. 23, 30.

Feb. 26,

Mar. 5, 26.

Nov. 19,

Mar. 17.

[Troy} Northern Budget, 1798 -18204-.

Weekly. Removed from Lansingburgh and estab-.
lished at Troy without change of title or volume number-
ing. 'The first issue at Troy was that of May 15, 1798,
vol. 1, no. 48, published by Robert Moffitt & Co. (Robert
Moffitt and Jesse Buel), with the title of “Northern -
Budget.” With the issue of July 7, 1801, this firm was
dissolved, Buel retired in favor of Zebulon Lyon, and the
paper was issued by Moffitt & Lyon. Moffitt died May 4,
1807, and with the issue of May 12, 1807, Oliver Lyon
became the publisher. The printing-office was destroyed
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by fire on Mar. , 1810, and no papers were issued until
June 19, 1810. At some time between Nov. 22, 1814,
and Feb. 28, 1815, Lyon was replaced as publisher by
Ebenezer Hill. With the issue of either Aug. 26, or
Sept. 2, 1817, Zephaniah Clark became the publisher and
continued the paper until after 1820.

Troy Pub. Lib. has May 15, 1798 -June 10, 1801; July
19, 1803; June 11, 1805-June 7, 1808; July 8-Aug. 19,
1817; Sept. 9, 1817 -Dec. 26, 1820. N. Y. Hist. Soc. has
July 3 Extra, Nov. 9 Extra, 1798; July 16, 1800; July 7,
Aug. 25, 1801; May 3, 1803. Phil. Lib. Co. has May 22,
1798. Lib. Congress has Nov. 20, 1799; Mar. 4, 1801.
Troy Budget Office has Nov. 26, 1800. N. Y. Pub. Lib.
bas June 14, 1803; June 26, 1810; Dec. 31, 1811. Harvard
has Jan. 1, 1805-Nov. 17, 1807, scattering file. Wis.
Hist. Soc. has Feb. 9, 1813. Boston Athenaeum has
May 5, 1818. A. A. S. has:

1798. May 15 to Dec. 25.
Extra: July 3.

Mutilated: May 22, June 5, 12, 26, July 10,
31, Aug. 7, Oct. 16, Nov. 13.

Missing: Aug. 14, 28, Sept. 4, Oct. 23, Nov.
24,

1799. Jan. 1 to Dec. 25.
Mutilated: Apr. 9, July 2, Aug. 13, Oct. 2,
"Dec. 25.
Missing: Dec. 18.
1800. Jan. 1m, 8, 15, 22, 29.
Feb. 5, 12.
Apr. 9.
1801. Jan. 7 to Dec. 29.
- Missing: Jan. 14, Feb. 4, Mar. 18, Apr. 22,
29, Dec. 29.
1802, Jan. 5, 19, 26.
Feb. 2,16.
Mar. 9, 23.
Apr. 6, 13, 20, 27.
May 4, 11, 18,
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1803.

1804.

1805.
1806.

1807.

1808.

1809.

New York.

July 20.

Jan. 11.
May 24.
Aug. 16, 23.
Sept. 6, 13.

Mar. 13.
Apr. 16.

Apr. 22, 29,

May 13.

June 3, 10, 17, 24,
July 15. ’
Aug. 12, 19.

Sept. 2.

Oct. 7.

Nov. 11.

Dec. 9, 16,:23, 30.

Jan, 6, 13, 20, 27.
Mar. 31.

Apr. 7, 14, 21, 28.
May 5, 12, 19, 26.
June 30.

July 7, 21.

Aug. 25.

Sept. 15, 22, 29.
Oct. 6, 20.

Nov. 10, 17.

Deec. 8, 22.

Jan. 12, 26.
Feb. 16.

Mar. 8, 15.

Apr. 5, 19.
May 3.
June 7,
July 12.
Aug. 9.
Sept. 27.

Apr. 11.
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1810.

1811.

1812.

1813.
1814.

1815.

1816.

June 13, 20, 27.
Aug. 22, 29.
Sept. 12, 19, 26.
Oct. 3, 10.

. Nov. 147, 28,

Dec. 5, 26.

Jan. 2 to Dec. 25. A

Missing: Jan. 2, Feb. 13, Mar. 6, July 10,
- Aug. 14, Oct. 2, 16, Nov. 6, 20, 27, Dec. 4.

Jan. 8, 15, 22.

Feb. 12, 19, 26.

Mar. 5, 12, 19, 26.

Apr. 2, 23, 30.

May 14, 21.

June 4, 11.

July 16, 23m, 30.

Aug. 27.

Sept. 17, 24.

QOct. 1, 15, 29™.

Nov. 5, 12, 26.

Dec. 3.

Jan. 14, 21.

Feb. 11.

Mar. 10.

Apr. 14.

May 19.

June 23, 30.

July 7.

Sept. 22.

Jan. 26.

Feb. 8m,
June 28.°
Aug. 23.
Nov. 22.

Feb. 28.

Mar. 7, 14™, 21.
July 4.

Jan. 9.
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Troy Post, 1812-1820+.

Weekly. Established Sept. 1, 1812, by Parker and
Bliss (William 8. Parker and Pellatiah Bliss), with the
title of “The. Troy Post.” With the issue of Nov. 10,
1812, the title was altered to “Troy Post.” Bliss died
Sept. 30, 1818, but there was no change in the imprint.
With the issue of Apr. 6, 1819, the paper was published
by William S. Parker, with the announcement of the
dissolution of partnership signed by Parker alone and
dated Mar. 23. The paper was continued by Parker
until after 1820.

Troy Pub. Lib. has Sept. 1, 1812-Dec. 26, 1820.

N. Y. Hist. Soc. has Sept. 1, 1812-Aug. 23, 1814. N.Y.
State Lib. has Apr. 27, 1813; Aug. 27, 1816-Aug. 19,
1817. Boston Athenaeum has Dec. 5, 1820. A. A.S. has:

1812, Oct. 13.

1816. May 28.

1818. Feb. 10.

[Troy] Recorder, 1795.

Weekly. Removed from Lansingburgh and estab-
lished at Troy in-May 1795, without change of title or
volume numbering. It was entitled “The Recorder”
and was published by Gardner & Hill (George Gardner
and James Hill). On June 26, 1795, this firm was dis-
" golved and the paper was published by Gardner and
Billings (George Gardner and Nathaniel Billings.) The
earliest Troy issue located is that of July 14, 1795, vol.
3, no. 203. In August, 1795, George Gardner became
sole publisher. The last issue located is that of Dec. 8,

1795, vol. 7, no. 224. At some time between Sept. 1 and

Nov. 3, 1795, the numbering was changed from vol. 5 to
vol. 7, possibly because Gardner assumed that his paper
was the successor of “The Federal Herald,” established
at Lansingburgh in 1788.

Harvard has July 28, Sept. 1, Dec. 8, 1795 Troy
Pub. Lib. has Aug. 18, 1795. N. Y. Pub. Lib. has Aug.
18, 1795. Lib. Congress Nov. 3, 1795, A. A. S, has:
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1795. July 14, 28™,
Aug. 4.
Nov. 17.

[Union] American Constellation, 1800 -1801.

Weekly. Established Nov. 22, 1800, judging from the
date of the earliest issue located, that of Aug. 15, 1801,
vol. 1, no. 39, published by D[aniel] Cruger, Jun., with the
title of “The American Constellation.” Cruger re-
moved to Owego late in 1801.

Lib. Congress has Aug. 15, 1801. LeRoy W. ngma,n
Owego, has Sept. 12, 1801.

[Union Springs] Cayuga Tocsin, 1812-1813.

Weekly. Established Jan. 2, 1812, by Royall T. Cham-
berlain, with the title of “The Cayuga Tocsin.” The
last issue located which was published at Union Springs
is that of Apr. 15, 1813, vol. 2, ho. 68. Between this
date and June 2, 1813, the paper was removed to Auburn,
where it was continued under the same title, without
change of volume numbering.

Harvard has Mar. 12, Oct. 22, Nov. 19, Dec. 3, 10,

-1812; Apr. 1, 15, 1813. Wis. Hist. Soc. has Jan. 9, 1812.
- A.A.S. has:
1812. Jan, 2, 9, 16, 23, 30.
Feb. 27.
1813. Jan. 20.

[Upton]. Columbian Courier, 1794.

Weekly. Established June 3, 1794, judging from the
date of the earliest issue located, that of Sept. 9, 1794,
vol. 1, no. 15, published by Gardner and Hill (George
Gardner and James Hill), with the title of “Columbian
Courier.” The paper was published at “Upton, in
Stillwater,” and an advertisement, dated Sept. 1, 1794,

" stated that the inhabitants of the village had voted that
that portion of the town ‘“near the Church” was to be
-called Upton. Gardner and Hill removed to Lansing-
burgh in December, 1794, where they established the
“Lansingburgh Recorder.”
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A. A. S. has:
1794. Sept. 9, 16.

Utica Club, 1814 -1815.

Weekly. Established Aug. 11, 1814, with the title of
“The Club,” edited by Henry Goodfellow, Esq. & Com-
pany, and published by Seward & Williams (Asahel
Seward and William Williams). It was of quarto size
and was suspended before the close of the year (J. C.
Williams, ‘“An Oneida County Printer,” p. 60, and
“Utica Patriot” of Aug. 2, 1814). A new series was
announced to begin Jan. 5, 1815, but the day of publica-
tion was delayed (“Utica Patriot,” Jan. 3, 10, 1815). It
was revived Feb. 27, 1815, with new volume numbering,
judging from the issue of Mar. 6, 1815, vol. 1, no. 2,
entitled ‘“The Club,” edited by Henry Goodfellow,
Esquire and Company, and printed by Willard & Ingersoll
( Willard and Jonathan Ingersoll, Jun.). The next
issue located, that of May 15, 1815, vol 1, no. 12, was
entitled “The Utica Club,” and was published by Jona-
than Ingersoll, Jun. The last issue located is that of June
12, 1815, vol. 1, no. 16.

Oneida Hist. Soc., Utica, has June 12, 1815. A. A. 8.
has:

1815. Mar. 6, May 15.

*
[Utica] Columbian Gazette, 1803 - 18204-.

Weekly. Established Mar. 21, 1803, by Thomas
Walker, with the title of “Columbian Gazette.” It
succeeded his ‘“Columbian Patriotic Gazette’” published
at Rome, continuing the advertisements, but adopting a
new volume numbering. With the issue of Jan. 4, 1814,
Eliasaph Dorchester was admitted to partnership, under
the firm name of Walker & Dorchester. With the issue
of Dec. 31, 1816, the firm was dissolved and T. Walker
again became sole publisher. The paper was so con-
tinued until after 1820.

Oneida Hist. Soc., Utica, has Mar. 28, 1803 -Mar. 12,
1804; Mar. 18, 1805-Mar. 10, 1807; Mar. 8, 22, Apr. 6,
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1808; Apr. 25, 1809; Mar. 12, 1811-Mar. 3, 1812; July
6, 1813; June 21-Nov. 22, 1814, fair; Feb. 21, Oct. 3,
1815; July 9, 30, Oct. 15-Dec. 17, 1816; Jan. 28, July 22,
Sept. 16, 23, Nov. 11, 18, Dec. 9-30, 1817; Jan. 13,
1818 -Dec. 26, 1820. Harvard has Apr. 25, 1803 - Mar.
24, 1806, scattering issues; Mar. 31, 1807. N. Y. Hist.
Soc. has Mar. 17, 1807 -Mar. 5, 1811; Mar. 10, 1812-
Feb. 28, 1815; Mar. 4, 1817-Dec. 26, 1820. N. Y. State
Lib. has July 13, Sept. 7, Nov. 2, Dec. 14, 1813; Apr. 12,
19, Aug. 23, Sept. 6, 1814; Nov. 19-Deec. 3, 17-31, 1816;
Jan. 7, 28, Mar. 4, 1817. Wis. Hist. Soc. has May 9,
1803. N. Y. Pub. Lib. has Oct. 19, 1813. Lib. Congress
has Apr. 27, 1819. A. A. 8. has:

1803. Apr. 25.
Sept. 5, 19, 26.
Oct. 3. °
Nov. 28.

1804. Feb. 13, 27.
" Mar. 12, 19.
June 18,
Dec. 3.

1805. Apr. 8, 22.

1806. June 3.
July 8.
Nov. 25.

1807. June 16.
Sept. 29.
Oct. 13.

1808. Mar. 29.
Apr. 19.
May 17.
July 5, 12, 26.
Aug. 16, 23.
Sept. 6, 13, 20, 27.
Oct. 4, 11, 18, 25,
Nov. 1, 8, 15™,
Dec. 20.
Supplement: Oct. 4.
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1809.

1810.

1811.

1812,
1813.
1817.
1819.

Utica Observer, 1817 -1818, 1819 -1820+-.

New York.

Jan. 10, 17, 31.
Feb. 7, 21.

Mar. 7, 14, 21, 28,
Apr. 4, 11, 18, 25.
May 2, 16, 23, 30™.
June 6, 27.

July 4, 18.

Aug. 1.

QOct. 31.

Nov. 7.

Dec. 26.

Jan. 2, 9, 23.
Feb. 6.

May 1, 8.

June 5.

July 10, 17, 24.
Sept. 18.

Feb. 19, 26.

Mar. 2, 19.

May 28.

Nov. 3.

Jan. 5.

Aug. 5.

July 27.
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Weekly. Established Jan. 7, 1817, by E[liasaph]
Dorchester, with the title of “The Utica Observer.”
Toward the close of the year 1818, it was removed to
Rome, where it was called the ‘“Oneida Observer,” but
in 1819, it was brought back to Utica, where it was con-
“tinued under its early title until after 1820 (see Munsell,
“Typographical Miscellany,” p. 138; French, ‘“Gazetteer
of New York,” 1860, p. 459; and Bagg, “Memorial
History of Utica,’ p. 481).

A. A. 8. has: '

1817.

July 1, 8.
Aug. 5.
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{Utica] Patriot, 1803 -1820-.

Weekly and semi-weekly. Established Feb. 28, 1803,
with the title of “The Patriot,” printed for the Editor
[John H. Lothrop], by Merrell & Seward {Ira Merrell and
Asahel Seward]. It succeeded the “Whitestown Gazette
and Cato’s Patrol” and continued its advertisements,
although adopting a new volume numbering. With the
issue of Feb. 27, 1804, the title was changed to “Utica
Patriot.” With the issue of Aug. 26, 1806, Seward
retired from the firm and the paper was printed for the -
Editor, by Ira Merrell. In 1811 Lothrop was succeeded
as editor by William H. Maynard (M. M. Bagg, ““Pioneers
of Utica,” p. 367). With the issue of May 4, 1813,
Merrell took George Camp into partnership, and the
paper was printed for the Editor by Merrell & Camp.
With the issue of Jan. 2, 1816, the paper was combined
with “The Patrol” and issued semi-weekly under the
title of “Utica Patriot, & Patrol,” printed for the Pro-
prietors by Ira Merrell. The prospectus of the union
shows that the Proprietors were Asahel Seward, William
H. Maynard and William Williams, and the issue of Apr.
2, 1816 states that Maynard was the editor. With the
issue of Apr. 2, 1816, the paper reverted to a weekly.
Williams retired as a proprietor in 1817, Merrell con-
tinued to print the paper for the other two proprietors
until after 1820. \ ‘

N. Y. Hist. Soc. has Mar. 7, 1803 - Dec. 29, 1807, fair;
Feb. 15, 1814 -Dec. 26, 1820. Oneida Hist. Soc., Utica,
has Dec. 19, 1803; Jan. 9, 1804; Feb. 10, Apr. 21, 1807;
Jan. 19, 1808-Feb. 13, 1810; May 22, 1810; Sept. 10,
1811; Apr. 21, May 5, June 2, Nov. 24, 1812; July 6,
1813; Mar. 29, May 24, July 5-Aug. 2, 23, Sept. 20, Nov.
22, Dec. 20, 1814; Feb. 7, Mar. 21, Apr. 18, May 2, June
13, July 25, Aug. 8, 22, Oct. 10, 31 -Nov. 28, Dec. 19, 26,
1815; Jan. 19, 30, Feb. 2, 9, 13, 23, May 21, June 18,
July 23, Aug. 6, 20, Sept. 17, Oct. 8, 29, Nov. 12, 26,
Dec. 17, 24, 31, 1816; Dec. 30, 1817; Feb. 3, Mar. 24,
1818; Jan. 26, May 2, 16, July 4, 1819; May 9, 1820.
Rochester Hist. Soc. has May 21, 1811-Nov. 15, 1814,
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fair. Buffalo Hist. Soc. has Feb. 18, 1812-Feb. 8, 1814.
N.. Y. State Lib. has Aug. 19, 26, 1806; Apr. 20, July 6,
Aug. 3, 10, Sept. 7, Nov. 9, Dec. 14, 1813; Jan. 25, Mar.
2, Apr. 19, 26, May 10, 17, June 28-July 12, Aug. 9,
Oct. 18, 1814; Mar. 12, Sept. 17, Nov. 5, 12, 26 -Dec. 17,
1816; Jan. 6, Feb. 18-Mar. 4, 1817. Lib. Congress has

June 20, 1803. Yale has May 28, 1811,
Lib. has Feb. 22, 1814; Mar. 14, 1815. A. A. 8. has:

1803.

1804.

1805.
1806.

1807.
1809.

1810.

1811.

Mar. 14, 21, 28m,

Apr. 4m, 117, 18m, 25.

May 30.

June 13, 20, 27.
July 4, 11, 18, 25.
Aug. 1, 8, 15, 22, 29.
Sept. 5, 12, 19, 26.
Oct. 10, 17, 24, 31.
Mar. 5, 12m,

Apr. 2, 9, 16, 23, 30™.

May 14m, 21.

June 47, 11, 18™, 25™,

July 16™, 23, 30.
Aug. 6, 20.

Sept. 3, 17, 24,
Oct. 8, 22, 20™.
Nov. 5, 12, 19, 26™.
Apr. 1, 15.

Oct. 14.

Dec. 9.

Oct. 27.

Aug. 22.

Sept. 26.

Nov. 21.

Jan. 30.

Apr. 10, 24.
May 8.

July 10.

Feb. 26.

N. Y. Pub.
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Mar. 19.
May 28,
June 25.

1815, Feb. 24.
Mar. 7, 21.
Apr. 18,
May 9.

Jan.'2, 5,9, 12, 16, 23, 26, 30.
Feb. 2, 67, 9, 13, 16, 20, 23, 27,
Mar. 1, 5, 8, 12, 15, 19, 22, 26.

[Utica] Patrol, 1815-1816.

Weekly. Established Jan. 5, 1815, by Seward and
‘Williams (Asahel Seward and William Williams), with
- the title of “The Patrol.”  Although a weekly, published

on Thursday, another edition, with later news, was fre-
quently issued on Monday. The last issue with this title
was that of Jan. 1, 1816, vol. 1, no. 52, after which the
paper was combined with the “Utica Patriot,” to form
the “Utica Patriot, & Patrol,” which see.

N. Y. Hist. Soc. has Jan. 5, 1815-Jan. 1, 1816. Utica

Pub. Lib. has Sept. 18, 1815. A. A. S. has:

1815. Jan. 5, 12, 30, 31.
Feb. 2, 6™, 13, 23,
Mar. 6, 9, 13, 16, 23, 30.
Apr. 6, 12, 24m,

May 8, 11, 22.

June 1, 8, 19, 22, 29.
July 10, 17m, 24, 31.
Aug. 77, 14, 21, 28.
Sept. 11, 25.

Oct. 2, 9, 16, 23, 30.
Nov. 6, 13, 20, 27.
Dec. 4, 11, 18, 25.
Supplement: Dec. 11.

1816. Jan. 1.
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[Utica] Whitestown Gazette, 1798 -1803.

Weekly. Removed from Whitestown, without change
of volume numbering, in July, 1798. The earliest Utica
issue located is that of Sept. 3, 1798, vol. 3, no. 118,.
published by William M ’Lean, with the title of “ Whites-
town Gazette. And Cato’s Patrol.” With the issue of
June 21, 1802, the title was altered so as to read “ Whites-
town Gagette and Cato’s Patrol.” The last issue with
this title was that of Feb. 21, 1803, vol. 7, no. 351, when
the paper was succeeded by “The Patriot,”” which see.

Oneida Hist. Soc., Utica, has Sept. 17, Dec. 3, 1798;
Mar. 31, Apr. 7, 1800; Jan. 5, 12, 1801. N. Y. Hist. Soc.
has Oct. 6, 1800; Jan. 12, 1801-Feb. 21, 1803. Amer.
Inst. of N. Y. has Apr. 5, 12, 1802. Long Id. Hist. Soc.
has Mar. 9, 1801; July 19, 1802. A. A.S. has:

1798. Sept. 3.
Oct. 1.

1800. May 26.
June 30.
Nov. 3, 24.

1803. Feb. 21.

[Wardsbridge] Orange County Republican, 1806 - 1808.

Weekly. Established May 6, 1806, with the title of
“QOrange County Republican,” published for the Pro-
prietors by Cyrus Beach, and Luther Pratt. The issue
of May 6, 1806, has “Montgomery”’ at the head of the
local news, but the issue of May 13 and subsequent
issues have “Wardsbridge’ at the head of the local news
and ‘“Wardsbridge: Montgomery Township” in the im-
print. The paper was so continued at least until Dec.
11, 1806, vol. 1, no. 32. The next issue located is that
of Mar. 23, 1808, vol. 2, no. 19, published by Cyrus
Beach. This issue contains an advertisement of the
dissolution of the firm of Cyrus Beach & Co., signed by
Cyrus Beach and Joseph Tennery, and dated Jan. 1,
1808. It mentions accounts due from May 6, 1806, to
Oct. 1, 1807. No issue has been located after Mar. 23,
1808. »
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Newburgh Lib. has May 6-Sept. 11, 1806; also
Carrier’s Address Jan. 1, 1807. Harvard has May 22,
July 3, 1806; Mar. 23, 1808. Frank Drake, Goshen, has
July 31, 1806. A. A.S. has:

1806. May 22, 29.
June 5.
Nov. 27.°
Dec. 11.

Waterford Gazette, 1801 -1818.

Weekly. Established Oct. 27, 1801, judging from the
date of the earliest issue located, that of Nov. 17, 1801,
vol. 1, no. 4, published by Horace H. Wadsworth, with
the title of “Waterford Gazette.” About 1812, Charles

- Webster became the publisher, and he was succeeded in
1815 by Truman Webster. In a list of New York news-
‘papers of Jan. 1, 1818 (see ‘““Albany Argus,” Jan. 6,
1818), the paper is recorded, with Truman Webster as
publisher. How long thereafter it was continued is not
known.

Harvard has Nov. 17, 1801 -Dec. 10, 1805, fair; Sept.
22, Oct. 6, 20, 1807; Sept. 11, 25, 1810. Mass. Hist. Soc.
has Mar. 9, 1802; Apr. 9, 30, May 21, 1811. Amer.
Inst. of N. Y. has Apr. 6, 1802. N. Y. State Lib. has
Mar. 5, Apr. 2, 1811. N. Y. Pub. Lib. has Feb. 20, 1816.
A. A, 8. has:

1803. July 26.
Aug. 23.
Sept. 6, 13, 27.
1804, July 3.
1807. Apr. 21.
June 16.
Dec. 29.
1808. Jan. 5, 12.
1810. Feb. 13.
May 29.
July 24, 31.
Oct. 30.




1918.] New York. 129

1811. Feb. 26.
Mar. 5, 19.
Apr. 2.
May 7=,
Nov. 5.

1813. Aug. 3.

Waterloo Gazette, 1817 -18204.

Weekly. Established May 28, 1817, judging from the
date of the earliest issue located, that of July 2, 1817, vol.
1, no. 6, published by George Lewis, with the title of
“Waterloo Gazette.” At some time between Oct. 8 and
Dec. 17, 1817, Lewis transferred the paper to Hiram
Leavenworth, who continued it until after 1820,

Waterloo Lib. has July 2, 1817-Dec. 13, 1820, falr
Yale has Nov. 11, 1818.

[Watertown] American Advocate, 1814 -1817.

Weekly. A continuation, without change of volume .
numbering, of the “Northern Luminary.”” The earliest
issue located with the title of “American Advocate? is
that of Nov. 23, 1814, vol. 2, no. 96, published by Jairus
Rich. It is included in a list of New York newspapers
of December, 1815 (printed in the “Albany Argus”..of
Dec. 26, 1815). It probably was discontinued early in
1817. '

A. A. 8. has:

1814, ' Nov. 23.

[Watertown] American Eagle, 1810-1812.

Weekly. Established Apr. 10, 1810, with the title of
“American Eagle,” , printed for Henry Coffeen. It
succeeded “‘The Hemisphere,”” continuing the advertise-
ments, but adopting a new volume numbering. F. B.
Hough, in his “ History of Jefferson County, " 1854, p. 372,
states that Coffeen was the proprietor, and Abraham
Taylor was the printer, but Taylor’s name does not
appear in any of the issues located. The last issue
located is that of Sept. 25, 1810, vol. 1, no. 25. In 1811
or 1812, the paper was succeeded by the “Repubhca.n
Watchman.”
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N. Y. State Lib. has Sept. 25, 1810, AL AL S, has:
I810. Apr. 10, 24,
May 249,
June 3, 19,
Aug, 14,

[Watertown] Hemisphere, 1504 -1810.

Weekly.,  Fstablished Oet, 17, 1809, judging from the
earliest issue located, that of Feb, 6, 1810, vol. 1, no. 17,
printed by Abraham Taylor, with the title of “The
Hemisphere.” It was discontinued in April, 1810, Lo be
succeeded by the “American Eagle,” which see.

A, AR has:

1810. Feb. 6.

{Watertown! Independent Republican, 1819 - 18204,

Weekly,  Established in the spring of 1819 by Seth AL
Abbey, with the title of “Independent Republican,” and
so continued until after 1820 (F. B. Hough, “Ilistory of
Jefferson County,” I8, 1. 372). No copy located.

[Watertown| Jefferson and Lewis Gazeite, 1817 -1819.

Woeekly, Established in the spring of 1817 by
Derrephus Abbey and John H. Lord, Jr., witle the title
of “Jefferson and Lewis Gazette,” und discontinued in
April, 1810 (F. B. Hough, “ History of Jefferson County,”
1854, p. 372). It is included in a list of nowspapers of
Jan. 1, 1518 {printed in the “Albhany Argus' of Jan. 6,
1818), where Lord is miven as the publisher.  No copy
located.

{Watertown| Northern Luminary, 1813-1511

Weeklv,  Istablished Jan. 26, 1813, by Jianrus] Rich,
with the titie of “Northern Luminoy.” It suecceded
Ceffeen’s puper, the ¥ Hepublican Watehiman, ™ continu-
ing the advertisements, but adopting o new volume
nurnbering.  The title was not printed across the top of
the first page, but wns given only in ecolumn headings
on the seeond and fourth pages. The last s=ue located
is that of Mar. 2, I8, voll 2, noo 08 The paper was
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anececded, without change of volume numbering, in 1814
by the *American Advocate,” which see,
ACAL S has:
I813. Feb. 2, 23,
Apr. 20.
1814, Mar, 2.

[Watertown! Republican Watchman, 1812-15813.

Weekly,  Pstablished in 1812, or possibly in 1811, by
Henry Coffeen, and continuing his other paper, the
“American Pagle” (see statement in “Northern Lumi-
nary 7 of Feb, 2, 18131, Coffeen sold aut the establishment
m January, 1813, to Juiras Rich, who changed the title
to the “Northern Luminary.” No eopices of the “ Repub-
hean Watehman ™ have been located.

[West Farms! West-Chester Patriot, 1513,

Semi-weekly,  Dstablished in Apeil, 1813, judging
from the date of the first and only issue loeated, that of
Judy 3, 1813, no. 23, published by M| | Lopez, with
the title of * West-Chester Patriot.”

A AR has:

1813. July 3.
Whitesborough, sce under Whitestown, Western Centinel.

Whitestown Gazette, 1793, 170617905,

Weekly,  Dstablished July 11, 1793, by Richard
Vanderburgh, with the title of “Whitestown Gazette.?
The Utiea Directory of 1828 states that the paper was
published n the village of New Hartford, in the town of
Whitestown, that the proprictors were Jedediah Sanger,
Famuel Wells and Flijah Risley, that the printer was
Richard Vanderburgh, and that it was discontinued in the
winter of 1731704, Under date of Mar., 12, 1794,
R. Vianderborgh advertses i “The Western Coentinel”
of Mar, 26, 1704, that beginning with Apr. 15, 179, he
will publish the “Whitestown Gazette” in a more ex-
tensive manner, under the firm of Vanderburgh, Lang
and Johnson, and refers to his “formier patrons.” It
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was revived on June 7, 1796, judging from the issue of
July 5, 1796, vol. 1, no. 5, published by Samuel Wells,
with the title of Whitestown Gazette.”” With the issue
of July 12, 1796, William M’Lean was admitted to
partnership and the paper was published by Wells and
M’Lean. In August or September, 1796, Wells with-
drew and William M’Lean became sole publisher. The
last Whitestown issue was that of July 17, 1798, vol. 3,
no. 111, after which the paper was removed to Utica,
where it was continued without change of volume num-
bering.

" Oneida Hist. Soc., Utica, has July 11, Aug. 22, 1793;
Oct. 4, 1796; July 17, 1798. Harvard has July 19, 26,
1796; Nov. 7, 1797; June 12, 1798. A. A.S. has:

1796. July 5.
Oct. 25.

1797. Apr. 4™
Aug. 15.

1798. Jan. 30.
Feb. 13.

(Whitestown] Western Centinel, 1794 - 1800.

Weekly. Established Jan. 8, 1794, judging from the
.date of the earliest issue located, that of Mar. 26, 1794,
. vol. 1, no. 12, published by Oliver P. Easton, with the
title of “The Western Centinel.” The Utica Directory
of 1828 states that James Swords of New York was the
proprietor and Easton the printer, and that the paper
was printed in the village of Whitesborough, in the town
of Whitestown. Before June, 1794, the title was changed
to “Western Centinel.” The last issue located is that
of Apr. 19, 1797, vol. 4, no. 16. Pomroy Jones, in his
“Annals of Oneida County,” 1851, p. 521, says that
Easton was succeeded by a Mr. Lewis, who was the
publisher in the summer of 1799. Whitestown imprints
show that Lewis & Webb were printers in that town in
1797, and Warren Barnard in 1800. ‘
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N. Y. Pub. Lib. has June 11, 1794, Mass. Hist. Soc.
has Feb. 4, 1795. Harvard has Feb. 25, May 27, July 1,
15, Aug. 19, Sept. 16, Oct. 28, Nov. 11, Dec. 30, 1795;
Apr. 6, 13, 27, May 11, 18, June 1, 22-July 6, 27-Aug.
17, 31, Sept. 14, 21, Oct. 5, 26, Nov. 2, 16-Dec. 28, 1796;
Jan. 4, 11, 25, Feb. 8 -Mar. 1, 15-29, Apr. 12, 19, 1797.
Wis. Hist. Soc. has Mar. 18, Aug. 12, 1795. A. A.S. has:

1794.
1795.
1796.

Mar. 26. ‘ [
Aug. 12

June 15.
Oct. 26.
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